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Il. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR REGULAR BOARD MEETING OF DECEMBER 11, 2018
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VI. COMMITTEE REPORT(S)

A. INVESTMENT COMMITTEE VERBAL REPORT ON THE MEETING OF DECEMBER
11, 2018
VII. INVESTMENTS

A. CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER VERBAL REPORT

B. PRESENTATION BY THE TOWNSEND GROUP OF THE REAL ESTATE PROGRAM
PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE REVIEW FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2018

C. INVESTMENT MANAGER CONTRACT WITH AEGON USA INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT, LLC REGARDING THE MANAGEMENT OF AN ACTIVE U.S. HIGH
YIELD FIXED INCOME PORTFOLIO AND POSSIBLE BOARD ACTION
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A. MANAGEMENT AND OFFICE SERVICES SECTION — DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT
IX. OTHER BUSINESS
X. NEXT MEETING: The next Regular meeting of the Board is scheduled for Tuesday, January
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500, Los Angeles, CA 90012-4401.

XI. ADJOURNMENT



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING
BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION
LOS ANGELES CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

LACERS Ken Spiker Boardroom
202 West First Street, Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, California

Agenda of: Jan. 8, 2019
December 11, 2018

Item No: 1
10:07 a.m.
PRESENT: President: Cynthia M. Ruiz
Commissioners: Elizabeth Lee
Sandra Lee
Nilza R. Serrano
Sung Won Sohn
Michael R. Wilkinson
Manager-Secretary: Neil M. Guglielmo
Executive Assistant: Ani Ghoukassian
Legal Counsel: Anya Freedman
ABSENT: Vice President: Elizabeth L. Greenwood

The Items in the Minutes are numbered to correspond with the Agenda.
I

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS WITHIN THE BOARD’S JURISDICTION - President Ruiz asked
if there were any persons who wished to speak on matters within the Board’s jurisdiction, to which there
was no response and no public comment cards were received.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR REGULAR BOARD MEETING OF NOVEMBER 27, 2018 AND
POSSIBLE BOARD ACTION — A motion to approve the Regular Board Meeting minutes of November
27, 2018 was moved by Commissioner Serrano, seconded by Commissioner Sohn, and adopted by
the following vote: Ayes, Commissioners Elizabeth Lee, Sandra Lee, Serrano, Sohn, Wilkinson, and
President Ruiz -6; Nays, None.

BOARD PRESIDENT VERBAL REPORT — President Ruiz thanked the Commissioners for their service
to the LACERS Board and recognized Neil M. Guglielmo, General Manager and staff for their service.

v
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GENERAL MANAGER VERBAL REPORT

A.

REPORT ON DEPARTMENT OPERATIONS - Neil M. Guglielmo, General Manager,
recognized the consultants who work with LACERS and Northern Trust, the custodian bank. Mr.
Guglielmo introduced Gary Guibert, Client Executive with Northern Trust. Mr. Guibert stated he
is representing Michael O’Grady, President/CEO of Northern Trust who was unable to attend.
Mr. Guibert presented LACERS with a plague commemorating 25 years of service with Northern
Trust.

President Ruiz adjourned the Regular Meeting at 10:16 a.m. for a break and reconvened the Regular
Meeting at 10:19 a.m.

Mr. Guglielmo discussed the following items:

e Update on error on payroll run, back-up was recovered with staff and LRS assistance.

e LA City Council granted Historical Cultural Monument status to two of the five of the LA
Times buildings.

e Live audio of Board Meetings is coming soon.

e City established contract with Gartner for Cybersecurity.

e LACERS Holiday Party to be held on December 13, 2018 at the Rococo Room in
Pasadenda, CA.

e 74% of Airport Peace Officers have made contributions to LACERS for enhanced
benefits.

e LACERS has identified 52 persons that may be a member, active dependent, or
beneficiary recipient that was impacted by the California wildfires.

B. UPCOMING AGENDA ITEMS - Neil M. Guglielmo, General Manager, stated the RFP for
Actuarial Services will be released in January or February 2019. The current contract with Segal
Consulting expires on July 2019.

\
CONSENT AGENDA

A. BENEFITS PAYMENTS APPROVED BY GENERAL MANAGER — The report was received by
the Board and filed.

B. MARKETING CESSATION NOTIFICATION — The report was received by the Board and filed.

C. MONTHLY REPORT ON SEMINARS AND CONFERENCES (OCTOBER 2018) — The report
was received by the Board and filed.

D. RECEIVE AND FILE - COMMISSIONER WILKINSON BOARD EDUCATION EVALUATION ON

STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (SACRS) FALL 2018
CONFERENCE, INDIAN WELLS, CALIFORNIA, NOVEMBER 13-16, 2018 — The report was
received by the Board and filed.




E. RECEIVE AND FILE — EDUCATION AND TRAVEL EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR THE
QUARTER ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 — The report was received by the Board and filed.

F. TRAVEL AUTHORITY - COMMISSIONER SUNG WON SOHN; MASSACHUSETTS
INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (MIT) PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATE PROGRAM IN REAL
ESTATE FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT, CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS; JUNE 17-21,
2019 AND POSSIBLE BOARD ACTION — Commissioner Wilkinson moved approval of the
following Resolution:

TRAVEL AUTHORITY
MASSACHUSETSS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATE PROGRAM
IN REAL ESTATE FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT
JUNE 17-21, 2019
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

RESOLUTION 181211-A

WHEREAS, Board approval is required for all international travel requests and travel not included in
the Approved List of Educational Seminars;

WHEREAS, the Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT) Professional Certificate Program in Real
Estate Finance and Development in Cambridge, Massachusetts is not included in the Approved List of
Educational Seminars authorized by the Board Education and Travel Policy for Fiscal Year 2018-19,
and therefore requires individual approval;

WHEREAS, the sound management of the assets and liabilities of a trust fund imposes a continuing
need for all Board Members to attend professional and educational conferences, seminars, and other
educational events that will better prepare them to perform their fiduciary duties;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Commissioner Sohn is hereby authorized to attend the MIT
Professional Certificate Program in Real Estate Finance and Development on June 17-21, 2019, in
Cambridge, Massachusetts.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the reimbursement of up to $11,000.00 for Commissioner Sohn is
hereby authorized for reasonable expenses in connection with participation.

Which motion was seconded by Commissioner Serrano, and adopted by the following vote: Ayes,
Commissioners Elizabeth Lee, Sandra Lee, Serrano, Sohn, Wilkinson, and President Ruiz -6; Nays,
None.

G. PROPOSED REVISIONS TO LACERS CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE AND POSSIBLE
BOARD ACTION — Commissioner Serrano moved approval, seconded by Commissioner
Elizabeth Lee and adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Commissioners Elizabeth Lee, Sandra
Lee, Serrano, Sohn, Wilkinson, and President Ruiz -6; Nays, None.

Vi

COMMITTEE REPORTS(S)




A.

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE VERBAL REPORT ON THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 27,
2018 — Commissioner Serrano stated the Committee discussed Governance Policy changes
associated with public comments.

VIl

BOARD/DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION

A.

RECEIVE AND FILE — PRESENTATION OF LACERS’ AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2018 BY BROWN ARMSTRONG - Rahoof “Wally”
Oyewole, Departmental Audit Manager and Rusalva Flores with Brown Armstrong, presented
this item to the Board and the report was received by the Board and filed.

Commissioner Sohn left the meeting at 10:59 a.m.

B.

TRIENNIAL BOARD POLICY REVIEW: PUBLIC COMMENT, BOARD COMMUNICATIONS,
THIRD PARTY MARKETER COMPLIANCE AND POSSIBLE BOARD ACTION — Commissioner
Elizabeth Lee moved approval, seconded by Commissioner Wilkinson and adopted by the
following vote: Ayes, Commissioners Elizabeth Lee, Sandra Lee, Serrano, Wilkinson, and
President Ruiz -5; Nays, None.

Commissioner Sohn returned to the meeting at 11:03 a.m.

VIl

LEGAL/LITIGATION

A.

REQUEST FOR PORPOSALS FOR OUTSIDE COUNSEL WITH EXPERTISE IN HEALTH LAW
AND DATA PRIVACY AND POSSIBLE BOARD ACTION — Anya Freedman, Assistant City
Attorney presented this item to the Board. Commissioner Wilkinson moved approval, seconded
by Commissioner Sandra Lee and adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Commissioners
Elizabeth Lee, Sandra Lee, Serrano, Sohn, Wilkinson, and President Ruiz -6; Nays, None.

UPDATED ENGAGEMENT LETTER WITH MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP FOR
REPRESENTATION IN TRIBUNE BANKRUPTCY LITIGATION AND POSSIBLE BOARD
ACTION — Commissioner Serrano moved approval, seconded by Commissioner Wilkinson and
adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Commissioners Elizabeth Lee, Sandra Lee, Serrano, Sohn,
Wilkinson, and President Ruiz -6; Nays, None.

President Ruiz adjourned the Regular Meeting at 11:14 a.m. to convene in Closed Session.

C.

CLOSED SESSION PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 54956.9(a) AND
(d)(1) IN ORDER TO CONFER WITH LEGAL COUNSEL REGARDING PENDING LITIGATION
IN THE FOLLOWING CASES: IN RE TRIBUNE COMPANY FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE
LITIGATION, MDL NO. 11 MD 2296 (S.D.N.Y.) (SULLIVAN, J.) (ON APPEAL TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, CASE NUMBER: 13-
3992.); KIRSCHNER v. FITZSIMONS, NO. 12-cv-02652 (S.D.N.Y.) (SULLIVAN, J.)

IX
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DISABILITY RETIREMENT APPLICATION(S)

A.

CLOSED SESSION PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54957(b) TO
CONSIDER THE DISABILITY RETIREMENT APPLICATION OF TORLINE JACKSON AND
POSSIBLE BOARD ACTION

CLOSED SESSION PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54957(b) TO
CONSIDER THE DISABILITY RETIREMENT APPLICATION OF GREGORY KEKAHUNA
AND POSSIBLE BOARD ACTION

President Ruiz reconvened the Regular Meeting at 11:21 a.m. and announced that during Closed
Session the Board unanimously approved the Disability Retirement Applications of Torline Jackson
and Gregory Kekahuna. She also announced that the Board conferred with legal counsel.

A.
reported on the portfolio value, $16.56 Billion as of December 10, 2018. Mr. June discussed the
following items:

X

CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER VERBAL REPORT - Rod June, Chief Investment Officer,

Private Credit RFP launched on December 10, 2018 and closes on January 18, 2019.
Searches in 2019 include Small Cap Equities and High Yield.

Interviewed candidates for college intern and have made a selection with a possible start date
in January 2019.

Future Board Agenda items include: Real Estate Performance Portfolio Review and Investment
Manager Contracts.

Thanked Investment staff for hard work throughout the year.

Recognized consultants that work with Investments.

PRESENTATION BY TORREYCOVE, LLC OF THE PRIVATE EQUITY PROGRAM
PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE REVIEW FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2018 — David
Fann, President, Heidi Poon, Senior Vice President and Jeff Goldberger, Senior Vice President
with TorreyCove Capital Partners presented this item to the Board.

President Ruiz adjourned the Regular Meeting at 12:34 p.m. for a break and reconvened the Regular
Meeting at 12:49 p.m.

C.

NOTIFICATION OF COMMITMENT OF UP TO $25 MILLION IN THE BARING ASIA PRIVATE
EQUITY FUND VI, L.P. — The report was received by the Board and filed.

NOTIFICATION OF COMMITMENT OF UP TO $15 MILLION IN POLARIS GROWTH FUND I,
L.P. — The report was received by the Board and filed.

NOTIFICATION OF COMMITMENT OF UP TO $40 MILLION IN ABRY ADVANCED
SECURITIES FUND 1V, L.P. — The report was received by the Board and filed.

NOTIFICATION OF COMMITMENT OF UP TO $25 MILLION IN TCV X, L.P. — The report was
received by the Board and filed.
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G. NOTIFICATION OF COMMITMENT OF UP TO $40 MILLION IN HELLMAN & FRIEDMAN
CAPITAL PARTNERS IX, L.P. — The report was received by the Board and filed.

H. NOTIFICATION OF COMMITMENT OF UP TO $40 MILLION IN VISTA EQUITY PARTNERS
FUND VII, L.P. — The report was received by the Board and filed.

PRESENTATION BY NEPC, LLC REGARDING ACTIVE VERSUS PASSIVE INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT — Carolyn Smith, Partner at NEPC presented this item to the Board.

Commissioner Sandra Lee left the Regular Meeting at 1:00 p.m.

President Ruiz left the Regular Meeting at 1:32 p.m. and appointed Commissioner Serrano as Acting
President.

J. DISCLOSURE REPORT OF FEES, EXPENSES, AND CARRIED INTEREST OF
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2018,
PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 7514.7 — Rod June, Chief Invesment Officer
and Bryan Fujita, Chief Operating Officer presented this item to the Board.

Xl

OTHER BUSINESS - There was no other business.

Xl
NEXT MEETING: The next Regular meeting of the Board is scheduled for Tuesday, January 8, 2019
at 10:00 a.m. in the LACERS Ken Spiker Boardroom, 202 West First Street, Suite 500, Los Angeles,
CA 90012-4401.

Xl

ADJOURNMENT - There being no further discussion before the Board, Acting President Serrano
adjourned the meeting at 1:39 p.m.

Cynthia M. Ruiz
President

Neil M. Guglielmo
Manager-Secretary




BENEFIT PAYMENTS APPROVED BY GENERAL MANAGER: [TEM V-A

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the General Manager under Board Rule GMA 1, General
Manager Authorization, adopted by the Board of Administration on June 14, 20186, the following
benefit payments have been approved by the General Manager:

SERVICE RETIREMENTS

Member Name Service Department Classification

Abraham, Mark S
Anderson, Leticia A
Barreto-Mendoza, Maria
Bonilla, Sue C

Bruse, Timothy Marvin
Chew, Dennis

Cruz, Jess J
Escobedo, Marcial
Ewing, Emmett L
Fitzgerald, Dennis
Fitzgerald, Don J
Florendo, Necitas G
Fregoso, Marianne
Glinn, David William
Goodman, Ingrid S
Griner, Lori Wendy
Gurrola, Jorge L
Jabido, Mabel Anciano
Johnson, Darryl Alfred
Kashefi, Ifa

Kelly, Russell A
Kenney, Erin Jane
Lindsey, Jimmy Kail
Lu, Annie W

Martin, Shawn Avery
Mccoy, Steve Jack
Muhammad, Alfred H
Muro, Jeanne Y
Nelson, Scott

Noija, Flip J
Nussbaum, Robert A
Paxton, Curtis D
Pena, Francisco J
Peters, Maryann Z
Reza, Gregory J
Rodriguez, Guillermina

9 GSD
17 Office of Finance
20 Police Dept. - Civilian
33 Police Dept. - Civilian

12 GSD - Printing Revolving

33 City Planning Dept.
31 Harbor Dept.

2 Dept. of Rec. & Parks
16 GSD - As Needed
10 PW - Contract Admin
28 Dept. of Airports
17 Controller's Office
34 Zoo Dept.
27 Dept. of Rec. & Parks
30 Library Dept.
16 Dept. of Transportation

30 PW - Pedestrian Improvements

30 EWDD
24 Dept. of Transportation
33 Dept. of Bldg. & Safety
16 Dept. of Bidg. & Safety
27 Fire & Police Pensions
32 Fire & Police Pensions
1 Dept. of Airports
17 Dept. of Transportation
16 Dept. of Airports
18 LA Housing Dpt.
39 Zoo Dept.
13 PW - St. Tree Div.
13 Dept. of Airports
28 PW - Engineering
7 PW - Sanitation
28 PW - St. Improv Div.
17 Library Dept.
29 Dept. of Airports
5 Library Dept.

Maint & Constr Helper
Cust Serv Specialist
Administrative Clerk
Administrative Clerk
Dup Mach Operator
City Planning Assoc
Financial Analyst
Special Prog Asst
Garage Attendant
Constr Inspector
Constr Inspector
Accountant

Sr Administrative Clerk
Park Maint Supvr
Administrative Clerk
Traf Officer

St Sves Supvr

Sr Accountant
Storekeeper

Deputy Supt Of Bldg
Pr inspector
Departmental Audit Mgr
Systems Programmer
Airport Guide

Transp Investigator
Custodian
Architectural Assoc
Animal Keeper

Tree Surgeon

Airport Guide

Civil Engrg Assoc
Sanitary Engr Associate
Electrician
Administrative Clerk
Equipmnt Operator
Messenger Clerk

Benefits payments approved

by General Manager

Board Report



Romo, Maria Olivia
Sallie, Douglas Emil
Sanchez, Luz M
Sedlak, Lillian G
Sepulveda, Jorge
Simpson, Reginald J
Stowers, Deborah Rene
Suarez, Jesus M

Sue, Daniel L

Sutanto, Albert
Tonokawa, Kyle B
Velarde, Aima Luz
Wayman, Rosalind
Yanez, Tony

Zambory, Dean Edward

4 Dept. of Rec. & Parks
28 Dept. of Airports

4 Dept. of Rec. & Parks
31 Controller's Office

6 Dept. of Rec. & Parks
31 PW - Resurf & Reconstr
31 Police Dept. - Civilian
18 Dept. of Rec. & Parks
29 PW - Engineering
15 Dept. of Airports
13 Dept. of Bldg. & Safety
43 Police Dept. - Civilian
14 COUNCIL
30 PW - Solid Resource
30 Dept. of Transportation

Recreation Asst.
Window Cleaner
Special Prog Asst
Sr Mgmt Analyst
Special Prog Asst
St Svcs Worker

Sr Police Serv Rep
Golf Starter

Civil Engrg Assoc
Commun Electrician
Struc Engr Associate
Secretary

Council Aide

Ref Coll Truck Oper
Mech Repairer

Benefits payments approved

by General Manager

Board Report



BENEFIT PAYMENTS APPROVED BY GENERAL MANAGER: ITEM V-A

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the General Manager under Board Rule GMA 1,
General Manager Authorization, adopted by the Board of Administration on June 14, 20186,
the following benefit payments have been approved by the General Manager:

Approved Death Benefit Payments

Deceased Beneficiary/Payee
TIER 1
Baker, Herbert J Mary Baker for the payment of the

Accrued But Unpaid Disability Retirement Allowance

Banks, Herbert L Glenda L Ingram for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance

Burial Allowance
Yvette G Banks for the payment of the

Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Alliowance

Binder, George A The Binder Trust U/D/T for the payment of the
Burial Allowance

Braff, Phelba L Diane R Hellerstedt for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance

Brown, Juanita Charles Ray Brown for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance




Burge, Betty R

Calimag, Emma L

Campbell, Jeanette

Carmichael, Mattie

Chandler, Gertrude R

Chapple, Gus

Conrady, Elaine Dorothy

Cunningham, David S

Dunn, Jimmy L

James J Burge for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance

Jeri L Burge for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance

Perla C Quinsay for the payment of the
Burial Allowance

Jan Fortier for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance

Mary Lee O'neal for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance

Evelyn Chandler for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance

April Elizabeth Chapple for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance

Rita Case for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance

David S Cunningham for the payment of the
Burial Allowance

Bryan Russell Dunn for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance



Ebow, Robert Romeo
(Deceased Active)

Forney, Nicholette
(Deceased Active)

Frederico, Dora N

Galvan, Henry S

Gutierrez, Abelino

Hernandez, Geana E

Elijah | Ebow for the payment of the
Accumulated Contributions

Elizabeth Ebow for the payment of the
Accumulated Contributions

lan Ebow for the payment of the
Accumulated Contributions

Jerell B Simmons for the payment of the
Accumulated Contributions

Jonathan E Simmons for the payment of the
Accumulated Contributions

Alan Frederico for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance

Rachel J Cabral for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Alice M Gutierrez for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance

Jacqueline R Hernandez for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Survivorship (Retirement) Allowance

Unused Contributions

Michaeline N Cosbie for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Survivorship (Retirement) Allowance

Unused Contributions




Hernandez, Paul Z

Hernandez, Victoria R

Hughes, Joe Louis

Johnson, Richard G

Kataoka, Saburo

Kellam, Raymond V

Kimura, Alice

Kostrencich, Maria Linda

Anthony Hernandez for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Vested Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Lucille Ruiz for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance

Patricia Hughes for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Betty J Johnson for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Takako Kataoka for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Vested Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Guy Kellam for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Keith Kimura for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance

Kay Elizabeth Kostrencich for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance



Kunard, Richard L

Laidlaw, Michael A

Lee, Richard E

Lenahan, Thomas D

Lennon, Robert H

Loupe, Eric L

Macen, Ronald C

Carolyn Benedict for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Thomas Laidlaw for the payment of the

Accrued But Unpaid Vested Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Unused Contributions

Robert E Lee for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Sharon A Lenahan for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Maureen Lennon for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance

Burial Allowance

Eric Loupe Jr for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Caroline L Macon for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance



Marcotte, Eleanor E

Merrick, Freda H

Miller, Margaret J

Nivens, Mary E

Noble, Ann M

Norman, Evelyn E

Nottingham, Bernard L

Cheryl Wurtenberger for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Karen Baldwin for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Laurie A Strojek for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Edward J Miller lll for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance

Craig Nivens for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance

Lana Shaughnessy for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Timothy Shaughnessy for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Robert S Howard for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance

John G Nottingham for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Kathyrn Goeschl for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance



Osias, Ruth 1984 Osias Living Trust for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Owens, David T Nancy A Dillon for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Larger Annuity Allowance
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Parnell, Janice G David Lee Pamell for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance

Burial Allowance

Parrish, Robert J Kyle B Parrish for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance

Burial Allowance

Paulo, Sharon K Deneen Leina'ala Paulo-Arellano for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Unused Contributions

Dixie Jean Kahealani Paulo for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Unused Contributions

Elizabeth P Me for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance

Unused Contributions

Richard Kapuhili Paulo Jr for the payment
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Unused Contributions

Portelio, Hector D Maria L Portello for the payment of the
Burial Allowance




Roche, Doris M

Rodriguez, Louis

Streicher, Selma

Tebbetts, Ruby J

Thomas, Rodney Charles
(Deceased Active)

Thompson, John S

Vardanian, Albert

James P Roche for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Survivorship (Retirement) Allowance

Rosemarie A Rodriguez for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Selma Beverly Streicher Revocable Living Trust for the
payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance

Karen Habib for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance

Susan Speidel for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance

Ardina L Williams for the payment of the
Accumulated Contributions

Annabelle Thompson for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Linda Hagelis for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Michelle Vardanian for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance



Vera, Daniel

Wayman, Donald A

Wesley, Cleophus H

Willett, Nicole
(Deceased Active)

Woods, Charles A

Woods, Willie R

Yamzon, Jacinto Cupay

TIER 3

None

Crystal Vera for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Vested Retirement Allowance

Burial Allowance

James L Wayman for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance

Burial Allowance

Donna C Wesley for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Disability Retirement Allowance

Burial Allowance

Steven Wesley for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Disability Retirement Allowance
Burial Allowance

Lena V Rubin for the payment of the
Accumulated Contributions

Charles A Woods Jr for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance

Tracy L Woods for the payment of the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance
Accrued But Unpaid Service Retirement Allowance

Burial Allowance

Jacinto J Yamzon for the payment cf the
Accrued But Unpaid Continuance Allowance
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contract.

2) Active RFPs and RFQs

MARKETING CESSATION REPORT
NOTIFICATION TO THE BOARD

The Board’s Marketing Cessation Policy was adopted in order to prevent and avoid the
appearance of undue influence on the Board or any of its Members in the award of investment
related and other service contracts. Pursuant to this Policy, this notification procedure has been
developed to ensure that Board Members and staff are regularly apprised of firms for which there
shall be no direct marketing discussions about the contract or the process to award it: or for
contracts in consideration of renewal, no discussions regarding the renewal of the existing

Firms listed in Attachments 1 and 2 are subject to limited communications with Board Members
and staff pursuant to the Policy and will appear and remain on the list, along with the status,
from the first publicized intention to contract for services through the award of the contract. Lists
of current LACERS contracts are on file in the Board office and are available upon request.

Attachments: 1) Contracts Under Consideration for Renewal

Character | Professionalism | Respect | Kindness | Teamwork

Agenda of: JANUARY 8, 2019
ftem No: V-B




LOS ANGELES CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
CONTRACTS LIST FOR THE JANUARY 8, 2019 BOARD MEETING

ATTACHMENT 1

CONTRACTS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR RENEWAL

NO.

VENDOR/
CONSULTANT

DESCRIPTION

INCEPTION
DATE

EXPIRATION
DATE

MARKETING
CESSATION
STATUS

RESTRICTED PERIOD*

START

END

INVESTMENTS

AEGON USA
Investment
Management, LLC

Active U.S. High
Yield Fixed
Income

4/1/2016

3/31/2019

Board to
consider
renewal on
January 8, 2018

12/7/2018

3/31/2019

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Travers Cresa

Real Estate
Services

Pending

Pending

Board awarded
new contract on
11/28/2017;
Contract under
review for
execution.

10/1/2017

11/30/2018

CITY ATTORNEY

Bernstein Litowitz &
Grossman

Litigation

Pending

Pending

Board approved
engaging firm on
11/13/18;
Contract in
process of
execution.

7/23/2018

1/30/2019

HEALTH BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION

Anthem 2019

Medical HMO &
PPO

1/1/2019

12/31/2019

Board approved
on 8/28/2018;
Contract under
review for
execution.

9/30/2018

3/31/2019

Kaiser 2019

Medical HMO

1/1/2019

12/31/2019

Board approved
on 8/28/2018;
Contract under
review for
execution.

9/30/2018

3/31/2019

SCAN 2019

Medical HMO

1/1/2019

12/31/2019

Board approved
on 8/28/2018;
Contract under
review for
execution.

9/30/2018

3/31/201¢9




LOS ANGELES CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM ATTACHMENT 1
CONTRACTS LIST FOR THE JANUARY 8, 2019 BOARD MEETING
CONTRACTS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR RENEWAL
VENDOR / INCEPTION | EXPIRATION| MARKETING |RESTRICTED PERIOD*
NO. CONSULTANT DESCRIPTION DATE DATE CESSATION
STATUS START END
HEALTH BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION (CONTINUED)
|
{Board approved
United Healthcare pRE/ZSE01S; |
7 2019 Medical HMO 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 |Contract under | 9/30/2018 | 3/31/2019
review for
execution.
Board approved
Dental PPO and G G/28/2671%;
8 Deita Dental 2019 HMO 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 |Contract under | 9/30/2018 | 3/31/2019
review for
execution.
Board approved
L o ) on 8/28/2018;
g | Anthem Blue View | Vision Services | 110019 | 1213112019 [Contract under | 9/30/2018 | 3/31/2019
Vision 2019 Contract .
review for
execution.

*RESTRICTED PERIQOD

Start Date - The estimated start date of the restricted period is three (3) months prior to the expiration date of the
current contract. No entertainment or gifts of any kind should be accepted from the restricted source as of this date.
Firms intending to participate in the Request for Proposal process are also subject to restricted marketing and

communications.

End Date - The estimated end date of the restricted period is three (3) months following the expiration date of the
current contract. For investment-related contracts, the estimated end date is normally six (6) months following the
expiration of the current contract. For health carrier contracts, the estimated end date is normally one (1) year
following the expiration of the current contract. Estimated dates are based on contract negotiation periods from prior

years.



ATTACHMENT 2

LOS ANGELES CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
CONTRACTS LIST FOR THE JANUARY 8, 2019 BOARD MEETING

ACTIVE RFPs AND RFQs*

NO. DESCRIPTION MARKETING CESSATION STATUS AND VENDOR RESPOMSES

INVESTMENTS

RFP Release Date: December 10, 2018

Submission Deadline: January 18, 2019

1 Private Credit Mandate Search Status: In progress

List of Respondents: NA

RFP Release Date: January 7, 2019

Outside Health Law and Data Privacy Submission Deadline: TBO

Counsel Status: In progress

List of Respondents: N/A

* RESTRICTED PERIOD FOR REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL OR REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS:

Start Date - The restricted period commences on the day the Request for Proposal is released.

End Date - The restricted period ends on the day the contract is executed.

Page 3
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Portfolio Funding Status
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TOWNSEND’
GROUP
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- The following slides provide a review of key information pertaining to the Los Angeles City Employees’ Retirement
System (“LACERS”) Real Estate Portfolio (the “Portfolio”) through June 30, 2018. A detailed performance report is also

provided as Exhibit A.

- The System is below its 7.0% target to Real Estate as of year-end on a funded and committed basis.
- As of April 2018, LACERS increased its real estate target to 7%. This report reflects the new target.

_ I\(/I; :\(;Ti;l::)l: % LACERS Plan*

LACERS Total Plan Assets
Real Estate Target
RE Market Value:

Core

Non-Core

Timber
Total RE Market Value
Unfunded Commitments

RE Market Value & Unfunded
Commitments

Remaining Allocation

*Figures may not add due to rounding.

16,935
1,185

537
242

21
799
102

902

284

7.0%

4.7%
0.6%

5.3%

1.7%
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Strategic Targets

Target Allocation Tactical Range

Core 60% 40% - 80% 67.2% 59.6%
Non-Core 40% 20% - 60% 30.2% 38.1%
Value Add Portfolio N/A N/A 14.6% 20.8%

Opportunistic Portfolio N/A N/A 15.6% 17.3%

Timber N/A N/A 2.6% 2.3%

In May 2014, the Board approved the strategic targets displayed above in order to reflect a more conservative risk profile going-forward. At
the time, the Portfolio had 30% exposure to Core and 70% exposure to Non-Core.

Since that time, and in an effort to transition the Portfolio, the LACERS Board has approved $220 million in Core commitments, which have all
been funded to date.

The LACERS Board approved $95 million in Non-Core investments since 2014. These investments focused on Value Add strategies with pre-
specified portfolios, embedded value and/or an element of current income.

On a funded and committed basis, the LACERS Core and Non-Core allocations are in line with the strategic targets.
The Core Portfolio utilizes 25.7% leverage, measured on a loan-to-value (LTV) basis, well below the 40.0% constraint.
The Non-Core Portfolio has a 55.2% LTV ratio, well below the 75.0% constraint.

*Figures may not add due to rounding.
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LACERS Commitment Activity — Last Five Years oW SR
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Under Townsend Advisory
1

I
Berkshire Multifamily
Income Realty Fund, 20

Prime Property Fund, 50

Principal U.S. Property
Account, 50

- Jamestown Premier

Lion Industrial Trust, 50
i Torchlight Debt Property Fund, 50
Opportunity Fund IV, 25

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Vintage Year

B Core Commitments m Value Add Commitments Opportunitistic Commitments

LACERS has committed $390 million since 2013, of which $315 million (~80%) have been Townsend-initiated activities since 2015.

Two Non-Core commitments since 2015 (Gerrity and Asana) met LACERS Emerging Manager guidelines.

In the Core Open-End Commingled Fund (OECF) space, there are currently no managers meeting these guidelines.

Vintage year classifications are based on LACERS’ first capital call (or expected capital call), though commitments may have been
approved in prior years.



# of Positions in Portfolio
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Non-Core Investments - Pre-GFC vs. Post-GFC Vintage Years

T

TOWNSEND®

an Aon company

e

100%
- 90%

——

- 80%
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- 60%
50%

- 40%

- 30%
- 20%
- 10%

0%

Market Value as of 6/30/2018 YE 2018 (F)

YE 2021 (F)

% of Non-Core Portfolio Market Value

Pre-GFC Non-Core Positions I Post-GFC Non-Core Positions  ==#==Pre-GFC Non-Core Market Value = ==#==Post-GFC Non-Core Market Value

5 out of 35 Non-Core funds are projected to liquidate through year-end 2018, and 22 through year-end 2021.

The number of Pre-Global Financial Crisis (“Pre-GFC”) Non-Core positions is also projected to decrease significantly over the next few years.
Only 14 of the Non-Core investments made before the Global Financial Crisis are projected to remain through year-end 2018 (four through
year-end 2021). As of 06/30/18, there are still 15 Pre-GFC Non-Core positions in the portfolio.

The Non-Core Portfolio, which currently consists of 29.1% Pre-GFC investments on a market value basis, is projected to be made up of mostly
Post-GFC investments by year-end 2021 (87.4% of projected market value).



T

Total Portfolio Performance TOWNSEND'

GROUP
an Aon company

LACERS Total Real Estate Portfolio vs. NFI-ODCE + 80 bps

14.00
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< 12.00
" 9.34 10.26 9.43
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Quarter 1Year 3 Year 5 Year Since Inception
H Total Portfolio (Net) NFI-ODCE + 80bps (Net)

The benchmark for the LACERS Total Real Estate Portfolio is the NCREIF Fund Index of Open-End Diversified Core Equity funds (NFI-ODCE) + 80
basis points (“bps”), measured over five year time periods, net of fees (defined below). LACERS has underperformed across all periods, mostly
due to weak performance of Non-Core legacy funds. Improving relative performance is driven by recent investment activity.

When the LACERS benchmark was restructured in 2014, Townsend advised the Board that it could take up to five years for outperformance to
begin, given the heavy concentration in Non-Core legacy funds that were expected to underperform until liquidation.

The NFI-ODCE is a Core index that includes Core open-end diversified funds with at least 95% of their investments in US markets. The NFI-
ODCE is the first of the NCREIF Fund Database products, created in May 2005, and is an index of investment returns reporting on both a
historical (back to 1978) and current basis (25 active vehicles), utilizing approximately 21.1% leverage.

- The 80 basis point (“bps”) premium is a reflection of the incremental return expected from Non-Core exposure in the Portfolio, which
is not included in the NFI-ODCE.
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LACERS Income Return vs. NFI-ODCE
8.00

7.00 6.82
6.17

6.00

5.20

4.68
5.00

449 444
412 4.29
4.00

3.00

2.00

1.00 -

Quarter 1Year 3 Year 5 Year Since Inception

M Total Portfolio (Income) NFI-ODCE (Income)

As outlined in the Real Estate Strategic Plan, a primary objective for real estate is to generate income for the LACERS program.
Historically, real estate has generated returns comprised primarily of income.

The income return for the LACERS Portfolio has performed in line with or above the income return of the NFI-ODCE over the 3 and 5-year

periods, and has underperformed over the quarter, 1-year and since inception periods. Recent underperformance on an income basis is
attributable to poor absolute income performance in the Opportunistic portfolio.
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LACERS Rolling Five Year Net Returns vs. NFI-ODCE + 80 bps

20 -
Average spread < 180
basis points
15 -
10 -
Average spread > 590
5 .

basis points

-10 -
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Year

e [ ACERS Net === NFI-ODCE + 80 bps
The chart above displays rolling five-year time-weighted returns for the Total LACERS Portfolio, net of fees, relative to the benchmark.

While LACERS continues to underperform the benchmark on a rolling five-year basis, performance should improve as accretive
investments approved since 2014 continue to fund into the Portfolio and legacy investments fully liquidate. The number of positions in
the Portfolio is projected to decline by roughly 10% through year-end 2018.

Townsend also analyzed this performance trend by strategy within the LACERS Portfolio. The same trend existed by strategy but Core
holdings tracked the benchmark closer than Non-Core strategies.
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LACERS Investments Since 2014 vs. Total Real Estate Portfolio vs. NFI-ODCE + 80 bps
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Since 2014, Townsend has recommended ten investments to LACERS staff and nine (including two emerging managers) ultimately were
brought forth for Board recommendation. The first of these investments to call capital was Jamestown Premier Property Fund in 3Q15. Core

investments include Berkshire, Jamestown, Lion Industrial Trust, Prime, and Principal. Non-Core investments include Gerrity, Standard Life,
Asana, and Heitman Asia.

Performance of Townsend-advised investments since 2014 exceeds performance of the Total Portfolio and the benchmark over the trailing
quarter, 1-year and 3-year periods. These investments are expected to drive performance going forward.
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LACERS Core Real Estate Portfolio vs. NFI-ODCE
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The LACERS Core benchmark is the NFI-ODCE, measured over five year time periods, net of fees.
The Core Portfolio outperformed the benchmark over the most recent year, but underperformed across all other time periods.

Principal U.S Property Account and Lion Industrial Trust were the largest contributors to Core performance over the Quarter,
outperforming the NFI-ODCE by 22 bps and 211 bps respectively.

Berkshire, CMCT, CIM VI, Prime Property Fund, JPM SPF and Invesco Core Real Estate lagged the NFI-ODCE, with underperformance
ranging from 19 to 85 bps.

Over the trailing year, outperformance was driven by strong returns of Lion Industrial Trust and Jamestown Premier Property Fund, which
outperformed the NFI-ODCE by 550 basis points and 680 basis points respectively.

10
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LACERS Non-Core Real Estate Portfolio vs. NFI-ODCE + 200 bps
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The LACERS Non-Core benchmark is the NFI-ODCE + 200 bps, measured over five-year time periods, net of fees. The 200 bps premium is a
reflection of the incremental return expected from additional risk inherent in Non-Core strategies.

The Non-Core Portfolio underperformed the NFI-ODCE + 200 bps benchmark over all periods. Underperformance over longer time periods
is mostly due to Non-Core legacy funds that are due to liquidate over the next few years. As discussed on page 5, there are currently 15

Non-Core funds in the portfolio that were committed to before the Global Financial Crisis. As these funds liquidate and approved
investments are funded, Non-Core portfolio performance is expected to improve.

The Value Add Portfolio has achieved strong absolute and relative annualized returns, while the Opportunistic Portfolio has been the main
reason for Non-Core underperformance. Both are discussed in more detail on the following pages.

11
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LACERS Value Add Real Estate Portfolio vs. NFI-ODCE + 50 basis points
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The LACERS Value Add benchmark is the NFI-ODCE + 50 bps, measured over five-year time periods, net of fees. The 50 bps premium is a
reflection of the incremental return expected from additional risk inherent in Value Add strategies

The Value Add Portfolio outperformed the NFI-ODCE + 50 bps benchmark over all periods except the recent quarter, with significant
outperformance over the 1-year and 3-year periods.

DRA Growth and Income Fund VII, which outperformed its benchmark by 1051 bps over the Quarter, was the strongest driver of
performance. This was followed by Asana Partners Fund I, which outperformed its benchmark by 190 basis points.

Over the trailing year, six out of eight Value Add investments outperformed the benchmark.

12
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Relative Performance by Strategy: Non-Core — Opportunistic

LACERS Opportunistic Portfolio vs. NFI-ODCE + 300 bps
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The LACERS Opportunistic benchmark is the NFI-ODCE + 300 bps, measured over five-year time periods, net of fees. The 300 bps premium

is a reflection of the incremental return expected from additional risk inherent in Opportunistic strategies.

The Non-Core Portfolio underperformed the NFI-ODCE + 300 bps benchmark across all time periods. Underperformance over long time

periods is mostly due to legacy funds that are due to liquidate over the next few years.

There are currently 15 Opportunistic funds in the portfolio that were committed to before the Global Financial Crisis. As these funds

liguidate and approved investments are funded Opportunistic portfolio performance is expected to improve.

The only two outperforming Opportunistic funds over the trailing year are Bristol Value Il (330 basis points above benchmark) and

Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund IV (210 basis points).

13
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LACERS Timber Porftolio vs. NCREIF Timberland Index
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The Timber Portfolio, net of fees, underperformed its benchmark, the NCREIF Timberland Index, gross of fees, all periods except the
since-inception time period.

Outperformance over the long-term is mostly related to strong performance of Hancock ForesTree V, which was fully liquidated by year-
end 2015.

The LACERS active timberland investment is Hancock Timberland IX. The Fund’s assets are located in the United States (85%, split
between the South and the Northwest) and Chile (15%). The Northwest region was the strongest performing region in the NCREIF
Timberland Index over the Quarter.

Income returns for timber investments tend to be infrequent and are realized through harvest. To date, there has been no meaningful
income from the fund due to limited harvest activity during a period of lower timber prices. This has impacted total returns.

Further, all assets in Hancock Timberland IX are appraised at year-end, which is why appreciation usually remains relatively flat from the

First Quarter through the Third Quarter of each year. The effect of year-end appraisals is demonstrated in the annualized returns. 14
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Private Real Estate Portfolio (Ex. Timber) - Property Type Diversification
2Q18 vs. Projected Year-End 2020 Exposure
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- The diversification of the Private Portfolio is measured against the diversification of the NFI-ODCE + 10.0% with up to 20.0% of the
Portfolio allowed in “Other”. Currently, the “Other” category includes investments in alternative property types including Self Storage,
Student Housing, Senior Housing, For Sale Residential, and Land.
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Private Real Estate Portfolio (Ex. Timber) — Geographic Diversification
2Q18 vs. Projected Year-End 2020 Exposure
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The diversification goal of the Private Portfolio is to be well diversified across the US. The only constraint is a 30.0% maximum allocation
to Ex-US investments. NFI-ODCE diversification is provided as a benchmark.

The LACERS Projected Private Portfolio (YE 2020) includes all commitments approved by the Board.

The Portfolio currently has an aggregate exposure to the Los Angeles metropolitan area of 7.9%, with a 4.1% exposure to Los Angeles
City. The NFI-ODCE’s exposure to the Los Angeles metropolitan area is 9.7%*.

The 5.3% Ex-US exposure can be broken out into Europe (3.1%), Asia (1.5%), and Emerging Americas (0.8%).

*Collected by Townsend bi-annually, as of 1Q18. Based on % NAV.
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Portfolio Composition ($)

Total Plan Assets Allocation Market Value Unfunded Commitments Remaining Allocation
16,935,000,000 1,185,450,000 7.0% 799,496,108 4.7% 102,143,203 0.6% 283,810,689 1.7%
Performance Summary Quarter (%) 1 Year (%) 3 Year (%) 5 Year (%)
TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET
LACERS 1.8 1.4 9.9 8.3 9.4 8.0 11.1 9.4
NFI-ODCE + 80 basis points 2.5 2.3 10.3 9.3 11.3 10.3 12.9 11.9

Market Value
+ Unfunded
Commitments (%)

Investment Commitment Funded Unfunded Capital Market Market

Funding Status
e (3) Vintage Year Amount Amount Commitments Returned Value Value (%)

Core Portfolio 378,867,553 435,232,197 0 124,990,497 537,108,915
Non-Core Portfolio 813,539,229 782,892,787 102,143,203 664,781,748 241,811,795

Value Added Portfolio 258,531,885 201,217,692 70,563,479 149,281,268 116,993,524
Opportunistic Portfolio 555,007,343 581,675,096 31,579,724 515,500,480 124,818,271

Timber Portfolio 20,000,000 18,601,851 0 1,452,514 20,575,398
Total Current Portfolio

1,212,406,782 1,236,726,835 102,143,203 791,224,759 799,496,108

Funding Status 18
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TOWNSEND' Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System
GROUP 2Q 2018

an Aon company

Market Value

. Investment Commitment Funded Unfunded Capital Market Market
Funding Status ($) ) ) + Unfunded
Vintage Year Amount Amount Commitments Returned Value Value (%) )
Commitments (%)
Core
Berkshire Multifamily Income Realty Fund 2015 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 1,781,377 24,316,715 3.0 2.7
CIM Commercial Trust Corporation (“CMCT”) 2014 40,000,000 46,417,723 0 33,020,792 22,845,515 2.9 2.5
CIM VI (Urban REIT), LLC 2012 25,000,000 25,000,000 0 4,454,149 30,400,045 3.8 34
INVESCO Core Real Estate 2004 63,867,553 111,675,174 0 52,875,110 170,440,831 21.3 18.9
Jamestown Premier Property Fund 2015 50,000,000 50,683,380 0 20,913,139 41,424,732 5.2 4.6
JP Morgan Strategic Property Fund 2005 30,000,000 30,421,882 0 2,858,499 66,793,401 8.4 7.4
Lion Industrial Trust - 2007 2016 50,000,000 51,034,038 0 4,208,889 63,646,543 8.0 7.1
Prime Property Fund 2015 50,000,000 50,000,000 0 4,878,542 55,596,270 7.0 6.2
Principal U.S. Property Account 2015 50,000,000 50,000,000 0 0 61,644,863 7.7 6.8
Core 1989 378,867,553 435,232,197 0 124,990,497 537,108,915 67.2 59.6
Timber
Hancock Timberland XI 2012 20,000,000 18,601,851 0 1,452,514 20,575,398 2.6 2.3
Timber 1999 20,000,000 18,601,851 0 1,452,514 20,575,398 2.6 23
Value Added
Almanac Realty Securities VI 2012 25,000,000 15,475,571 3,750,000 12,813,497 9,032,488 1.1 1.4
Asana Partners Fund | 2017 20,000,000 12,210,965 7,789,035 0 13,828,163 1.7 24
Cornerstone Enhanced Mortgage Fund | 2012 25,000,000 13,436,224 11,563,777 16,068,028 1,235,915 0.2 1.4
DRA Growth and Income Fund VII 2011 25,000,000 26,640,000 0 32,610,067 20,574,759 2.6 2.3
DRA Growth and Income Fund VIII 2014 25,000,000 28,187,182 1,907,407 13,388,786 21,682,633 2.7 2.6
Gerrity Retail Fund 2 2015 20,000,000 14,881,768 5,196,086 2,338,894 15,390,775 1.9 2.3
Heitman Asia-Pacific Property Investors 2018 25,000,000 3,312,391 21,687,609 0 2,874,831 0.4 2.7
JP Morgan Alternative Property Fund 2006 25,000,000 25,000,000 0 18,465,738 240,457 0.0 0.0
Mesa West Real Estate Income Fund IlI 2013 25,000,000 18,939,181 17,371,586 14,993,086 8,919,638 1.1 2.9
Standard Life Investments European Real Estate Club Il 2015 28,531,885 28,134,410 1,297,980 14,648,383 23,121,701 2.9 2.7
The Realty Associates Fund IX, L.P. 2010 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 23,954,790 92,165 0.0 0.0
Value Added 1990 258,531,885 201,217,692 70,563,480 149,281,269 116,993,525 14.6 20.8
Total Current Portfolio

1,212,406,781 1,236,726,837 102,143,204 791,224,759 799,496,108
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I Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System
TOWNSEND® 2Q 2018

GROUP
an Aon company

Market Value

Funding Status ($ Investment Commitment Funded Unfunded Capital Market Market + Unfunded
unding Status (5) Vintage Year Amount Amount Commitments Returned Value Value (%) Commitments
(%)
Opportunistic
Apollo CPI Europe | 2006 25,533,001 22,385,238 1,737,906 11,493,929 590,915 0.1 0.3
Bristol Value Il, L.P. 2012 20,000,000 19,161,959 6,868,354 10,559,560 12,597,264 1.6 2.2
Bryanston Retail Opportunity Fund 2005 10,000,000 4,271,584 5,885,919 9,569,780 3,390,050 0.4 1.0
California Smart Growth Fund IV 2006 30,000,000 31,522,663 33,153 32,287,426 4,237,293 0.5 0.5
Canyon Johnson Urban Fund Il 2005 10,000,000 8,988,718 1,011,296 3,974,652 34,454 0.0 0.1
CIM Real Estate Fund Il 2007 15,000,000 16,763,475 0 20,587,454 7,907,410 1.0 0.9
CityView LA Urban Fund | 2007 25,000,000 61,482,527 2,271,500 73,592,830 237,874 0.0 0.3
Colony Investors VIII 2007 30,000,000 28,963,224 1,023,167 12,378,404 656,577 0.1 0.2
DRA Growth and Income Fund VI 2007 25,000,000 16,788,945 0 26,505,778 1,798,993 0.2 0.2
Genesis Workforce Housing Fund Il 2006 20,000,000 19,999,316 0 29,103,609 -44,621 0.0 0.0
Integrated Capital Hospitality Fund 2009 10,000,000 6,006,797 798,641 2,728,129 3,726,731 0.5 0.5
LaSalle Asia Fund Il 2005 25,000,000 24,016,560 0 25,752,817 231,098 0.0 0.0
Latin America Investors IlI 2008 20,000,000 20,686,689 0 3,886,924 3,314,707 0.4 0.4
Lone Star Fund VIl 2011 15,000,000 14,075,468 924,533 24,557,560 173,417 0.0 0.1
Lone Star Real Estate Fund Il 2011 15,000,000 13,291,475 1,708,525 19,636,185 917,262 0.1 0.3
RECP Fund IV, L.P. 2008 40,000,000 50,130,393 2,363,121 24,696,706 36,053,653 4.5 43
Southern California Smart Growth Fund 2004 10,000,000 18,836,734 68,213 16,800,333 1,012,470 0.1 0.1
Stockbridge Real Estate Fund Il 2006 30,000,000 30,000,000 0 4,049,560 10,405,324 13 1.2
The Buchanan Fund V 2007 30,000,000 27,000,000 3,000,000 23,214,697 2,743,550 0.3 0.6
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund Il 2007 25,000,000 24,703,453 0 19,833,931 1,810,127 0.2 0.2
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund Ill 2009 25,000,000 24,890,796 0 37,974,798 154,225 0.0 0.0
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund IV 2013 24,474,342 24,483,106 0 18,976,275 15,684,655 2.0 1.7
Tuckerman Group Residential Income & Value Added Fund 2004 25,000,000 26,064,010 0 25,409,679 916,876 0.1 0.1
Walton Street Real Estate Fund V 2006 25,000,000 25,000,001 0 13,999,328 5,998,709 0.8 0.7
Walton Street Real Estate Fund VI 2009 25,000,000 22,161,966 3,885,396 23,930,135 10,269,257 13 1.6
Opportunistic 1996 555,007,343 581,675,097 31,579,724 515,500,479 124,818,270 15.6 17.3
Private Real Estate Portfolio Only (ex. Timber) 1989 1,192,406,781 1,218,124,986 102,143,204 789,772,245 778,920,710 97.4 97.7
Non-Core Portfolio 1990 813,539,228 782,892,789 102,143,204 664,781,748 241,811,795 30.2 38.1
Total Current Portfolio

1,212,406,781 1,236,726,837 102,143,204 791,224,759 799,496,108
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TOWNSEND®
GROUP
an Aon company

Returns (%)

Market Value

($)

INC

TNET?

APP

Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System

1 Year

TGRS

APP

3 Year

TGRS

2Q 2018

Core
Berkshire Multifamily Income Realty Fund

CIM VI (Urban REIT), LLC

INVESCO Core Real Estate
Jamestown Premier Property Fund
JP Morgan Strategic Property Fund
Lion Industrial Trust - 2007

Prime Property Fund

Principal U.S. Property Account
Core

Timber
Hancock Timberland XI
Timber

Value Added

Almanac Realty Securities VI

Asana Partners Fund |

Cornerstone Enhanced Mortgage Fund |
DRA Growth and Income Fund VII

DRA Growth and Income Fund VIl
Gerrity Retail Fund 2

Heitman Asia-Pacific Property Investors
JP Morgan Alternative Property Fund 4
Mesa West Real Estate Income Fund IlI

The Realty Associates Fund IX, L.P. 4
Value Added

Total Portfolio
LACERS

Indices

NFI-ODCE (Core)

NFI-ODCE + 80 bps (Total Portfolio)
NFI-ODCE + 200 bps (Non-Core Portfolio)
NFI -ODCE + 50 bps (Value Add)

NFI -ODCE + 300 bps (Opportunistic)
NCREIF Timberland Property Index “NTI”

CIM Commercial Trust Corporation (”CMCT”)1

Standard Life Investments European Real Estate Club Il

24,316,715
22,845,515
30,400,045
170,440,831
41,424,732
66,793,401
63,646,543
55,596,270
61,644,863
537,108,915

20,575,398
20,575,398

9,032,488
13,828,163
1,235,915
20,574,759
21,682,633
15,390,775
2,874,831
240,457
8,919,638
23,121,701
92,165
116,993,525

799,496,108

1.0
0.5
1.0
1.0
0.9
1.0
1.2
1.0
1.2
1.0

0.1
0.1

1.5
-0.1
11
2.1
2.5
1.5

N/A
3.4
-1.0
N/A
1.0

0.9

0.8

Quarter
APP? TGRS®
0.4 1.5
0.7 1.2
0.5 15
0.9 1.9
1.2 21
1.0 1.9
36 48
1.1 2.1
13 25
13 2.2
0.0 0.1
0.0 0.1
0.6 2.1
56 56
0.0 1.1
12.6 14.7
0.8 34
2.2 3.7
N/A N/A
0.0 34
-46 55
N/A N/A
14 24
0.9 1.8

2.3
2.5
2.8
2.4
3.1
-0.3 0.5

13
1.2
1.2
1.8
1.8
1.7
4.1
1.8
2.2
2.0

-0.1
-0.1

1.9
4.0
1.0
12.2
2.7
3.2

N/A
2.9
-5.7
N/A
1.6

14

2.1
2.3
2.6
2.2
2.8

43
2.2
3.9
3.7
4.3
4.1
53
4.0
4.7
4.1

0.4
0.4

7.5
0.1
6.1
10.7
10.7
8.0

N/A
13.8
2.0
N/A
6.9

4.1

3.1

2.9
5.4
0.9
4.5
15.2
3.7
10.7
5.3
4.4
5.9

2.0
2.0

-6.5

29.7
0.0

37.5
3.2
3.2

N/A
0.0
13.0
N/A
10.1

5.6

0.4

7.3
7.7
4.8
8.3
20.0
7.9
16.4
9.4
9.3
10.2

2.4
24

0.7
29.8
6.1
51.0
14.1
11.4

N/A
13.8
15.0
N/A
17.5

9.9

9.5
10.3
11.5
10.0
125

3.6

6.7
7.7
33
7.9
15.3
6.9
14.0
8.4
8.3
8.9

1.5
15

-0.1
20.2
5.4
41.9
11.6
9.3

N/A
11.2
14.1
N/A
14.5

8.3

8.5
9.3
10.5
9.0
115

2.7
4.0
3.8
4.5
4.4

4.2

-0.2
-0.2

7.2
8.7

10.6
12.3

N/A
12.5

N/A

7.6

4.5

2.8

11
2.8
53
8.6
4.4

5.5

4.2
4.2

6.3
0.0

253
2.5

N/A
-0.3

N/A

8.4

4.8

0.7

3.9
6.9
9.2
13.4
8.9

9.9

4.0
4.0

8.7
37.8
15.0

N/A
12.2

N/A
16.4

9.4

10.5
113
125
11.0
135
3.5

3.9
5.6
8.9
10.5
7.9

8.9

3.1
3.1

7.5
30.9
12.2

N/A
9.7

N/A
13.7

8.0

9.5
10.3
115
10.0
125

* Net IRR and Equity Multiple may be missing due to hard coded data.
! Originally CIM IV. Data shown only reflects performance since the formation of CMCT. Combined, CIM IV/CMCT has achieved a 6.3% net IRR nad 1.3x net equity multiple since inception (1Q06).

2INC: Income Return; APP: Appreciation Return; TGRS: Total Gross Return; TNET: Total Net Return. Please refer to Exhibit C for more detailed definitions.

3 Negative Market Value represents fees owed to the manager. No capital had been called as of quarter-end.

4 Liquidating investment. Time-weighted returns are excluded as they are no longer meaningful.

Returns
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TOWNSEND’
GROUP
an Aon company

Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System

Inception

2Q 2018

Market Value TWR Calculation Net Equity
Returns (%) . N
(S) APP TGRS TNET Inception IRR* Multiple*
Core
Berkshire Multifamily Income Realty Fund 24,316,715 4.3 3.5 7.9 7.1 1Q16 11.0 13
CIM Commercial Trust Corporation (”CMCT”)1 22,845,515 3.1 2.0 5.2 5.2 1Q14 5.2 1.2
CIM VI (Urban REIT), LLC 30,400,045 4.0 44 8.6 7.2 3.8 5.8 9.8 8.4 3Q12 7.5 1.4
INVESCO Core Real Estate 170,440,831 4.1 6.6 11.0 10.6 5.2 3.0 8.3 7.8 4Q04 7.8 2.0
Jamestown Premier Property Fund 41,424,732 4.5 8.6 13.4 10.5 3Q15 10.5 1.2
JP Morgan Strategic Property Fund 66,793,401 4.8 5.8 10.8 9.8 53 2.3 7.7 6.7 4Q05 6.9 2.3
Lion Industrial Trust - 2007 63,646,543 5.5 9.7 15.5 133 1Q16 13.3 13
Prime Property Fund 55,596,270 4.2 5.6 9.9 8.8 1Q16 8.8 1.2
Principal U.S. Property Account 61,644,863 4.8 4.8 9.8 8.8 4Q15 8.8 1.2
Core 537,108,915 4.3 6.4 10.9 10.1 6.4 1.6 8.1 7.2 1089 5.9 1.4
Timber
Hancock Timberland XI 20,575,398 -0.4 6.1 5.7 4.8 -0.5 6.0 5.5 4.7 2Q12 4.1 1.2
Timber 20,575,398 21 5.0 7.5 5.7 5.0 5.6 11.0 9.6 4Q99 10.0 1.7
Value Added
Almanac Realty Securities VI 9,032,488 7.5 6.9 14.7 13.0 8.5 6.9 15.8 13.7 1Q13 14.2 14
Asana Partners Fund | 13,828,163 0.9 24.3 25.3 16.0 2Q17 18.7 1.1
Cornerstone Enhanced Mortgage Fund | 1,235,915 9.7 -0.7 8.9 7.4 10.9 1.2 12.1 10.5 4Q12 9.3 13
DRA Growth and Income Fund VII 20,574,759 11.6 17.1 30.2 24.5 123 13.8 27.4 223 1Q12 20.8 2.0
DRA Growth and Income Fund VIII 21,682,633 12.5 1.9 14.6 11.7 4Q14 12.0 1.2
Gerrity Retail Fund 2 15,390,775 8.8 49 14.1 11.1 4Q15 9.2 1.2
Heitman Asia-Pacific Property Investors 2,874,831 3Q18
JP Morgan Alternative Property Fund * 240,457 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1Q06 -4.2 0.7
Mesa West Real Estate Income Fund Il 8,919,638 12.5 0.1 12.7 9.0 4Q13 8.5 1.3
Standard Life Investments European Real Estate Club Il 23,121,701 13 14.0 15.4 144 1Q16 16.0 1.3
The Realty Associates Fund IX, L.P. 4 92,165 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 3Q10 10.4 1.6
Value Added 116,993,525 7.8 6.2 14.4 12.0 7.6 24 10.2 8.3 4Q90
Total Portfolio
LACERS 799,496,108 5.2 5.6 111 9.4 6.2 1.4 7.7 6.0 1Q89
Indices
NFI-ODCE (Core) 12.1 111 8.4 7.4 1Q89
NFI-ODCE + 80 bps (Total Portfolio) 129 119 9.2 8.2 1Q89
NFI-ODCE + 200 bps (Non-Core Portfolio) 14.1 13.1 9.5 8.5 4Q90
NFI -ODCE + 50 bps (Value Add) 12.6 11.6 8.0 7.0 4Q90
NFI -ODCE + 300 bps (Opportunistic) 15.1 14.1 12.3 11.2 4096
NCREIF Timberland Property Index “NTI” 2.8 3.2 6.0 3.3 3.1 6.5 4Q99

* Net IRR and Equity Multiple may be missing due to hard coded data.

! Originally CIM IV. Data shown only reflects performance since the formation of CMCT. Combined, CIM IV/CMCT has achieved a 6.3% net IRR nad 1.3x net equity multiple since inception (1Q06).
2 INC: Income Return; APP: Appreciation Return; TGRS: Total Gross Return; TNET: Total Net Return. Please refer to Exhibit C for more detailed definitions.

3 Negative Market Value represents fees owed to the manager. No capital had been called as of quarter-end.

4 Liquidating investment. Time-weighted returns are excluded as they are no longer meaningful.
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T

TOWNSEND’
GROUP
an Aon company

Returns (%)

Opportunistic

Apollo CPI Europe | *

Bristol Value I, L.P.

Bryanston Retail Opportunity Fund
California Smart Growth Fund IV
Canyon Johnson Urban Fund II !

CIM Real Estate Fund Il ®

CityView LA Urban Fund I *

Colony Investors VI

DRA Growth and Income Fund VI
Genesis Workforce Housing Fund Il !
Integrated Capital Hospitality Fund
LaSalle Asia Fund Il *

Latin America Investors IlI

Lone Star Fund VI

Lone Star Real Estate Fund Il

RECP Fund IV, L.P.

Southern California Smart Growth Fund 2
Stockbridge Real Estate Fund Il

The Buchanan Fund V

Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund II
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund Il !
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund IV
Tuckerman Group Residential Income & Value Added Fund *
Walton Street Real Estate Fund V
Walton Street Real Estate Fund VI
Opportunistic

Private Real Estate Portfolio Only (ex. Timber)
Non-Core Portfolio

Total Portfolio
LACERS

Indices

NFI-ODCE (Core)

NFI-ODCE + 80 bps (Total Portfolio)
NFI-ODCE + 200 bps (Non-Core Portfolio)
NFI -ODCE + 50 bps (Value Add)

NFI -ODCE + 300 bps (Opportunistic)
NCREIF Timberland Property Index “NTI”

Market Value
($)

590,915
12,597,264
3,390,050
4,237,293
34,454
7,907,410
237,874
656,577
1,798,993
-44,621
3,726,731
231,098
3,314,707
173,417
917,262
36,053,653
1,012,470
10,405,324
2,743,550
1,810,127
154,225
15,684,655
916,876
5,998,709
10,269,257
124,818,270

778,920,710
241,811,795

799,496,108

N/A
0.7
0.0
0.0
N/A
-1.6
N/A
N/A
-2.4
N/A
-1.2
N/A
0.0
N/A
N/A
0.1
0.0
0.1
-0.2
0.2
N/A
2.0
N/A
0.3
1.8
0.3

0.9
0.7

0.9

0.8

Quarter
APP TGRS
N/A N/A
0.0 0.7
0.0 0.0
-1.3 -1.2
N/A N/A
3.6 2.0
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
0.0 -2.4
N/A N/A
-3.6 -4.8
N/A N/A
-30.3 -30.4
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
-1.5 -1.5
0.0 0.0
0.6 0.7
2.5 2.3
-0.4 -0.2
N/A N/A
4.4 6.4
N/A N/A
-1.6 -1.3
0.7 2.5
-0.9 -0.6
0.9 1.8
0.2 0.9
0.9 1.8
2.3
2.5
2.8
2.4
3.1
-0.3 0.5

TNET

N/A
0.3
-0.2
-1.2
N/A
17
N/A
N/A
-2.8
N/A
-5.2
N/A
-31.4
N/A
N/A
-1.5
0.0
0.6
2.0
-0.3
N/A
4.1
N/A
-1.5
2.2
-1.1

14
0.2

14

2.1
23
2.6
22
2.8

N/A
1.8
-0.1
0.9
N/A
4.8
N/A
N/A
-2.2
N/A
-9.3
N/A
-1.5
N/A
N/A
29
11
0.7
25
0.4
N/A
9.1
N/A
1.8
3.2
25

4.2
4.5

4.1

3.1

APP

N/A
14.6
-23.2
2.6
N/A
17
N/A
N/A
0.4
N/A
-14.6
N/A
-44.0
N/A
N/A
6.4
0.0
8.8
-0.1
-4.2
N/A
10.3
N/A
-4.0
7.1
1.2

5.7
5.2

5.6

0.4

Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System

1 Year

TGRS

N/A
16.6
-233
3.6
N/A
7.2
N/A
N/A
-1.9
N/A
-23.8
N/A
-44.9
N/A
N/A
9.5
11
9.4
24
-3.8
N/A
20.2
N/A
-2.2
10.6
3.8

10.1
9.9

9.9

9.5
10.3
115
10.0
125

3.6

N/A
14.8
-23.6
23
N/A
5.8
N/A
N/A
-3.7
N/A
-24.9
N/A
-47.3
N/A
N/A
8.2
11
9.1
13
-4.0
N/A
13.6
N/A
-2.7
9.3
2.0

8.5
7.5

8.3

8.5
9.3
10.5
9.0
115

N/A
2.7
-0.2
37
N/A
8.5
N/A
N/A
22
N/A
-9.7
N/A
-3.1
N/A
N/A
2.0
11.7
0.2
23
33
N/A
9.5
N/A
35
2.8
33

4.6
5.1

4.5

2.8

N/A
8.6
215
7.4
N/A
-3.2
N/A
N/A
5.0
N/A
-14.4
N/A
-26.8
N/A
N/A
6.3
0.5
5.2
5.5
-1.1
N/A
4.5
N/A
-2.0
21
1.0

4.8
4.1

4.8

0.7

N/A
115
213
113
N/A
7.0
N/A
N/A
7.3
N/A
-24.6
N/A
-29.1
N/A
N/A
8.4
12.2
5.4
7.9
21
N/A
14.2
N/A
1.4
4.9
4.4

9.5
9.3

9.4

10.5
113
125
11.0
135
3.5

N/A
9.7
20.8
10.5
N/A
5.5
N/A
N/A
4.6
N/A
-25.4
N/A
-31.5
N/A
N/A
6.6
11.7
4.6
6.8
1.9
N/A
10.9
N/A
0.4
3.7
2.7

8.1
7.2

8.0

9.5
10.3
115
10.0
125

* Net IRR and Equity Multiple may be missing due to hard coded data.

! Liquidating investment. Time-weighted returns are excluded as they are no longer meaningful.

% Broken time-weighted return since inception

Returns - 2

2Q 2018

23



T

TOWNSEND®
GROUP
an Aon company

Returns (%)

Opportunistic

Apollo CPI Europe | *

Bristol Value I, L.P.

Bryanston Retail Opportunity Fund
California Smart Growth Fund IV
Canyon Johnson Urban Fund II !

CIM Real Estate Fund Il ®

CityView LA Urban Fund I *

Colony Investors VI

DRA Growth and Income Fund VI
Genesis Workforce Housing Fund Il !
Integrated Capital Hospitality Fund
LaSalle Asia Fund Il *

Latin America Investors IlI

Lone Star Fund VI

Lone Star Real Estate Fund Il

RECP Fund IV, L.P.

Southern California Smart Growth Fund 2
Stockbridge Real Estate Fund Il

The Buchanan Fund V

Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund II
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund Il !
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund IV
Tuckerman Group Residential Income & Value Added Fund *
Walton Street Real Estate Fund V
Walton Street Real Estate Fund VI
Opportunistic

Private Real Estate Portfolio Only (ex. Timber)
Non-Core Portfolio

Total Portfolio
LACERS

Indices

NFI-ODCE (Core)

NFI-ODCE + 80 bps (Total Portfolio)
NFI-ODCE + 200 bps (Non-Core Portfolio)
NFI -ODCE + 50 bps (Value Add)

NFI -ODCE + 300 bps (Opportunistic)
NCREIF Timberland Property Index “NTI”

Market Value
($)

590,915
12,597,264
3,390,050
4,237,293
34,454
7,907,410
237,874
656,577
1,798,993
-44,621
3,726,731
231,098
3,314,707
173,417
917,262
36,053,653
1,012,470
10,405,324
2,743,550
1,810,127
154,225
15,684,655
916,876
5,998,709
10,269,257
124,818,270

778,920,710
241,811,795

799,496,108

N/A
3.0
15
3.6
N/A
6.4
N/A
N/A
4.5
N/A
23
N/A
2.0
N/A
N/A
2.0
9.3
03
3.8
3.9
N/A

N/A
3.9
3.0
4.6

5.3
5.9

5.2

2.8

N/A
12.6
236
9.0
N/A
15
N/A
N/A
12.2
N/A
5.5
N/A
-16.7
N/A
N/A
6.4
7.5
16.1
7.7
0.9
N/A

N/A
2.5
5.5
3.8

5.7
5.0

5.6

3.2

N/A
16.0
253
12.8
N/A
9.1
N/A
N/A
17.1
N/A
9.1
N/A
-18.4
N/A
N/A
8.4
17.6
15.8
11.7
43
N/A

N/A
6.4
8.7
8.5

1.1
1.1

1.1

121
129
14.1
12.6
15.1
6.0

N/A
14.0
24.2
11.8
N/A
7.8
N/A
N/A
12.0
N/A
-10.0
N/A
2215
N/A
N/A
6.6
16.3
14.6
10.5
43
N/A

N/A
5.2
7.4
6.4

9.5
8.9

9.4

1.1
11.9
13.1
11.6
14.1

N/A
3.3
7.8
24
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
7.5
N/A
5.5
N/A
3.2
N/A
N/A
3.5
N/A
9.7
-1.8
12.1
N/A
9.8
N/A
24
-10.3
43

6.2
6.5

6.2

3.3

Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System

Inception

APP TGRS
N/A N/A
11.4 15.0
22.0 29.1

-0.1 2.2
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
4.1 11.9
N/A N/A

1.2 4.2
N/A N/A
-12.7 -15.7
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
-6.8 -3.5
N/A N/A
-9.7 -18.3
13 -0.6
-9.2 2.5
N/A N/A
4.4 14.6
N/A N/A
-1.1 13
16.2 2.6
2.9 7.3
1.4 7.6
2.6 9.2
1.4 7.7
8.4

9.2

9.5

8.0

12.3

3.1 6.5

N/A
13.1
25.7
0.1
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
7.5
N/A
2.2
N/A
-19.3
N/A
N/A
7.5
N/A
-20.6
23
0.9
N/A
11.0
N/A
0.6
255
3.6

5.9
6.7

6.0

7.4
8.2
8.5
7.0
11.2

TWR Calculation
Inception

4Q06
1Q13
2Q05
1Q07
3005
1Q09
3Q07
4Q07
2008
2007
311
4Q05
1Q09
311
311
4Q08
1Q05
4Q06
3Q07
1Q08
3009
4013
4Q04
4Q06
3009
4Q96

1Q89
4Q90

1Q89

1Q89
1Q89
4Q90
4Q90
4Q96
4Q99

Net

-9.2
111
79.7
25
-10.5
10.4
11.8
-11.5
10.9
8.7
2.5
1.8
-18.9
50.3
26.7
4.2
-2.0
-7.9
-0.7
-1.8
13.7
10.4
0.1
-2.5
9.3
21

Equity
Multiple*

0.5
1.2
3.0
1.2
0.4
17
1.2
0.5
17
15
11
11
0.4
1.8
15
1.2
0.9
0.5
1.0
0.9
15
1.4
1.0
0.8
15
11

* Net IRR and Equity Multiple may be missing due to hard coded data.

! Liquidating investment. Time-weighted returns are excluded as they are no longer meaningful.

% Broken time-weighted return since inception

Returns - 2

2Q 2018
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T

TOWNSEND®
GROUP
an Aon company

Returns (%)

Core

Berkshire Multifamily Income Realty Fund
CIM Commercial Trust Corporation (“CMCT”)
CIM VI (Urban REIT), LLC

INVESCO Core Real Estate

Jamestown Premier Property Fund

JP Morgan Strategic Property Fund

Lion Industrial Trust - 2007

Prime Property Fund

Principal U.S. Property Account

Core

Timber
Hancock Timberland XI
Timber

Value Added

Almanac Realty Securities VI

Asana Partners Fund |

Cornerstone Enhanced Mortgage Fund |
DRA Growth and Income Fund VII

DRA Growth and Income Fund VIII
Gerrity Retail Fund 2

Heitman Asia-Pacific Property Investors
JP Morgan Alternative Property Fund 2
Mesa West Real Estate Income Fund Il
Standard Life Investments European Real Estate Club Il
The Realty Associates Fund IX, L.P. 2
Value Added

Total Portfolio
LACERS

Indices

NFI-ODCE (Core)

NFI-ODCE + 80 bps (Total Portfolio)
NFI-ODCE + 200 bps (Non-Core Portfolio)
NFI-ODCE + 50 bps (Value Add)
NFI-ODCE + 300 bps (Opportunistic)
NCREIF Timberland Index (Timber)

Market Value
($)

24,316,715
22,845,515
30,400,045
170,440,831
41,424,732
66,793,401
63,646,543
55,596,270
61,644,863
537,108,915

20,575,398
20,575,398

9,032,488
13,828,163
1,235,915
20,574,759
21,682,633
15,390,775
2,874,831
240,457
8,919,638
23,121,701
92,165
116,993,525

799,496,108

2018
TGRS TNET
3.9 3.5
2.4 2.4
2.4 1.7
4.4 4.2
6.7 4.9
4.2 3.7
9.1 7.8
4.4 3.9
4.7 4.2
4.9 4.3
0.3 -0.1
0.3 -0.1
3.5 3.1
123 8.6
2.3 1.9
30.0 24.5
6.7 5.4
5.9 5.0
N/A N/A
6.7 5.5
-1.0 -1.4
N/A N/A
7.6 5.9
4.3 3.5
4.8 4.3
5.2 4.7
5.8 5.3
5.1 4.6
6.3 5.8

1.4

2017
TGRS TNET
5.4 4.7
2.8 2.8
5.2 3.7
8.4 8.0
18.0 14.2
7.2 6.2
14.4 123
9.9 8.8
9.1 8.1
9.2 8.1
21 1.2
2.1 1.2
0.4 -0.3
18.1 10.8
7.2 6.6
33.0 27.5
14.2 11.7
9.8 7.6
N/A N/A
12.6 10.1
33.8 32.6
N/A N/A
18.5 15.9
10.0 8.6
8.7 7.7
9.5 8.5
10.7 9.7
9.2 8.2
11.7 10.7

3.6

2016
TGRS TNET
10.4 9.5
3.3 3.3
2.6 2.4
9.2 8.9
6.7 5.4
8.4 7.3
14.9 12.8
10.4 9.2
10.1 9.0
8.7 7.9
3.5 2.6
3.5 2.6
15.2 143
10.9 9.2
35.2 28.8
14.7 11.8
21.4 17.7
N/A N/A
11.2 8.8
8.1 7.1
N/A N/A
14.6 121
8.1 6.8
9.9 8.9
10.7 9.7
11.9 10.9
10.4 9.4
12.9 11.9

2.7

TGRS

5.0
134
14.7
8.5
15.2

3.0
134

5.4
5.4

235

111

22.9

16.0
1.7

N/A
13.0

N/A
14.5

16.2
17.0
18.2
16.7
19.2
5.0

Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System

2015
TNET

5.0
11.0
143

7.0
141

2.8
12.7

4.6
4.5

21.2

9.4
16.2
12.9

0.6

N/A
10.2

N/A
11.7

9.5

15.1
15.9
17.1
15.6
18.1

TGRS

9.7
15.0
124

111

11.8

5.2
8.1

15.2

5.5
20.3
2.7

N/A
133

N/A
12.6

13.7

13.6
14.4
15.6
14.1
16.6
10.5

2014
TNET

9.7
135
11.9

10.1

11.3

4.6
4.5

12.8

5.0
17.7
21

N/A
8.7

N/A
10.9

12.6
13.4
14.6
13.1
15.6

TGRS

6.8
143

15.9

133

9.9
20.9

31.6

20.0
18.7

N/A
3.2

N/A
9.5

15.1
15.9
17.1
15.6
18.1
9.7

2013
TNET

5.4
13.8

14.8

125

8.9
17.8

26.1

16.4
15.5

N/A
-0.6

N/A
7.9

14.0
14.8
16.0
14.5
17.0

TGRS

13.8
8.7

121

9.6

8.1
9.9

12.8
17.6

N/A

N/A
171

12.0
12.8
14.0
12.5
15.0
7.8

2Q 2018

2012

TNET

131
8.2

11.0

8.9

7.6
8.9

123
143

N/A

N/A
15.6

10.9
11.7
12.9
11.4
13.9

! Negative Market Value represents fees owed to the manager. No capital had been called as of quarter-end.

2 Liquidating investment. Time-weighted returns are excluded as they are no longer meaningful.
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]‘ Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System

TOWNSEND 2Q2018

an Aon company

Market Value 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
Returns (%)

($) TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET
Core
Berkshire Multifamily Income Realty Fund 24,316,715
CIM Commercial Trust Corporation (“CMCT”) 22,845,515
CIM VI (Urban REIT), LLC 30,400,045
INVESCO Core Real Estate 170,440,831 16.9 16.4 16.7 16.1 -32.2 -32.6 -4.6 -5.0 13.6 131 19.2 18.6
Jamestown Premier Property Fund 41,424,732
JP Morgan Strategic Property Fund 66,793,401 15.9 14.8 14.1 13.0 -26.5 -27.4 -8.1 -9.0 16.6 15.6 16.6 15.5
Lion Industrial Trust - 2007 63,646,543
Prime Property Fund 55,596,270
Principal U.S. Property Account 61,644,863
Core 537,108,915 15.6 14.8 16.1 15.2 -26.4 -27.1 -4.9 -5.6 14.4 13.6 17.7 16.9
Timber
Hancock Timberland XI 20,575,398
Timber 20,575,398 3.9 4.2 2.9 2.7 -7.4 -5.5 7.6 6.5 22.1 17.3 24.8 225
Value Added
Almanac Realty Securities VI 9,032,488
Asana Partners Fund | 13,828,163
Cornerstone Enhanced Mortgage Fund | 1,235,915
DRA Growth and Income Fund VI 20,574,759
DRA Growth and Income Fund VIII 21,682,633
Gerrity Retail Fund 2 15,390,775
Heitman Asia-Pacific Property Investors 2,874,831
JP Morgan Alternative Property Fund 2 240,457 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Mesa West Real Estate Income Fund Ill 8,919,638
Standard Life Investments European Real Estate Club Il 23,121,701
The Realty Associates Fund IX, L.P. 2 92,165 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Value Added 116,993,525 18.3 16.2 4.1 1.8 -38.5 -39.4 -20.7 -20.0 17.8 15.2 15.3 129
Total Portfolio
LACERS 799,496,108] 12.6 10.8 13.0 10.3 -34.4 -35.9 -22.5 -23.6 14.5 11.3 20.2 17.4
Indices
NFI-ODCE (Core) 17.1 16.1 17.5 16.4 -29.1 -29.7 9.1 -9.8 17.1 16.0 17.5 16.4
NFI-ODCE + 80 bps (Total Portfolio) 17.9 16.9 18.3 17.2 -28.3 -28.9 -8.3 -9.0 17.9 16.8 18.3 17.2
NFI-ODCE + 200 bps (Non-Core Portfolio) 19.1 18.1 19.5 18.4 -27.1 -27.7 -7.1 -7.8 19.1 18.0 19.5 18.4
NFI-ODCE + 50 bps (Value Add) 17.6 16.6 18.0 16.9 -28.6 -29.2 -8.6 -9.3 17.6 16.5 18.0 16.9
NFI-ODCE + 300 bps (Opportunistic) 20.1 19.1 20.5 19.4 -26.1 -26.7 -6.1 -6.8 20.1 19.0 20.5 19.4
NCREIF Timberland Index (Timber) 1.6 -0.1 -4.7 9.5 18.4 13.7

! Negative Market Value represents fees owed to the manager. No capital had been called as of quarter-end.
2 Liquidating investment. Time-weighted returns are excluded as they are no longer meaningful.

Calendar Year Returns 26



T

TOWNSEND’
GROUP

an Aon company

Returns (%)

Opportunistic

Apollo CPI Europe | !

Bristol Value Il, L.P.

Bryanston Retail Opportunity Fund
California Smart Growth Fund IV
Canyon Johnson Urban Fund Il *

CIM Real Estate Fund IlI

CityView LA Urban Fund | !

Colony Investors VIII !

DRA Growth and Income Fund VI
Genesis Workforce Housing Fund Il !
Integrated Capital Hospitality Fund
LaSalle Asia Fund Il *

Latin America Investors IlI

Lone Star Fund VI *

Lone Star Real Estate Fund II*

RECP Fund IV, L.P.

Southern California Smart Growth Fund
Stockbridge Real Estate Fund II

The Buchanan Fund V

Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund Il
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund IlI !
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund IV
Tuckerman Group Residential Income & Value Added Fund !
Walton Street Real Estate Fund V
Walton Street Real Estate Fund VI
Opportunistic

Private Real Estate Portfolio Only (ex. Timber)
Non-Core Portfolio

Total Portfolio
LACERS

Indices

NFI-ODCE (Core)

NFI-ODCE + 80 bps (Total Portfolio)
NFI-ODCE + 200 bps (Non-Core Portfolio)
NFI-ODCE + 50 bps (Value Add)
NFI-ODCE + 300 bps (Opportunistic)
NCREIF Timberland Index (Timber)

Market Value
(]

590,915
12,597,264
3,390,050
4,237,293
34,454
7,907,410
237,874
656,577
1,798,993
-44,621
3,726,731
231,098
3,314,707
173,417
917,262
36,053,653
1,012,470
10,405,324
2,743,550
1,810,127
154,225
15,684,655
916,876
5,998,709
10,269,257
124,818,270

778,920,710
241,811,795

799,496,108

2018
TGRS TNET
N/A N/A
1.2 0.4
-1.8 -2.0
0.5 0.5
N/A N/A
3.4 2.7
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
-9.0 -9.3
N/A N/A
-4.3 -5.1
N/A N/A
-29.8 -31.5
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
-1.0 -1.4
0.1 0.1
0.7 0.5
2.7 21
-5.3 -5.3
N/A N/A
12.0 7.7
N/A N/A
-4.8 -5.1
5.1 4.5
-0.1 -1.0
4.4 3.6
34 2.2
4.3 3.5
4.8 4.3
5.2 4.7
5.8 5.3
5.1 4.6
6.3 5.8

1.4

2017
TGRS  TNET
N/A N/A
17.1 15.3
221 224
143 12.8
N/A N/A
8.0 6.4
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
47 2.9
N/A N/A
176 -18.7
N/A N/A
219  -246
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
14.6 12.4
1.1 1.1
21.2 20.6
2.3 1.3
3.4 3.1
N/A N/A
15.2 11.3
N/A N/A
45 3.5
9.2 7.9
7.5 5.8
10.2 8.8
12.0 10.0
10.0 8.6
8.7 7.7
9.5 8.5
10.7 9.7
9.2 8.2
11.7 10.7

3.6

2016
TGRS  TNET
N/A N/A
11.0 9.1
25 2.8
5.9 5.4
N/A N/A
5.4 4.0
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
113 8.3
N/A N/A
-34.0 -34.6
N/A N/A
-4.9 6.9
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
6.9 5.3
443 433
4.7 5.5
20.1 18.8
23 26
N/A N/A
11.8 9.8
N/A N/A
2.1 0.7
5.4 6.6
2.8 1.3
8.2 6.9
7.5 5.6
8.1 6.8
9.9 8.9
10.7 9.7
11.9 10.9
10.4 9.4
12.9 11.9

2.7

Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System

2015
TGRS TNET
N/A N/A
8.2 6.1
144.0 142.1
20.3 19.2
N/A N/A
8.3 7.1
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
27.4 21.1
N/A N/A
-14.6 -15.2
N/A N/A
-30.3 -32.8
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
8.3 6.2
21.0 19.2
3.9 2.6
21 0.9
15.7 15.2
N/A N/A
12.0 9.8
N/A N/A
11.9 10.4
135 12.2
7.2 5.3
113 9.6
9.8 7.6
11.2 9.5
16.2 15.1
17.0 15.9
18.2 17.1
16.7 15.6
19.2 18.1

5.0

2014
TGRS TNET
N/A N/A
12.4 10.6
7.3 5.8
17.9 16.2
N/A N/A
11.0 9.8
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
49.0 32.7
N/A N/A
28.2 27.2
N/A N/A
0.4 -4.6
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
6.4 4.6
21.8 19.3
24.4 22.8
19.2 17.8
6.7 6.0
N/A N/A
13.9 10.4
N/A N/A
13.2 11.7
14.8 13.4
15.7 12.9
13.8 12.0
14.7 12.3
13.7 11.9
13.6 12.6
14.4 134
15.6 14.6
141 131
16.6 15.6

10.5

2013
TGRS  TNET
N/A N/A
35.0 33.0
50.5 475
13.1 11.6
N/A N/A
11.1 9.9
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
17.6 15.1
N/A N/A
12.1 11.0
N/A N/A
-17.9 224
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
8.5 6.7
14.9 11.4
46.5 43.7
22.4 21.2
24.6 235
N/A N/A
3.6 3.0
N/A N/A
12.9 11.2
16.0 14.3
15.3 12.3
13.4 11.4
13.6 11.0
13.5 11.4
15.1 14.0
15.9 14.8
17.1 16.0
15.6 14.5
18.1 17.0

9.7

! Liquidating investment. Time-weighted returns are excluded as they are no longer meaningful.
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T

TOWNSEND"®
GROUP
an Aon company

Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System

2Q 2018

Market Value 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
Returns (%)
(s) TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET
Opportunistic
Apollo CPI Europe | ! 590,915 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Bristol Value Il, L.P. 12,597,264
Bryanston Retail Opportunity Fund 3,390,050 40.1 37.2 -4.3 -7.2 20.9 18.3 12.8 10.2 73.9 69.4 -43.1 -45.5 112.8 98.1
California Smart Growth Fund IV 4,237,293 19.9 18.3 26.7 24.6 20.1 17.0 -34.6 -38.0 -46.3 -48.6 3.0 -2.5
Canyon Johnson Urban Fund Il ! 34,454 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
CIM Real Estate Fund IlI 7,907,410 20.8 19.4 21.8 19.8 15.3 -13.8 -53.5 -83.5 -117.3 -113.8
CityView LA Urban Fund | ! 237,874 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Colony Investors VIII ! 656,577 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
DRA Growth and Income Fund VI 1,798,993 4.3 2.1 32.6 29.1 15.9 111 -10.2 -14.7 -6.9 -10.3
Genesis Workforce Housing Fund II ! -44,621| N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Integrated Capital Hospitality Fund 3,726,731 96.8 87.9 6.0 2.6
LaSalle Asia Fund Il * 231,098 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Latin America Investors Il 3,314,707 -60.0 -62.6 -32.5 -34.9 20.8 15.3 100.5 93.8
Lone Star Fund VII 173,417 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Lone Star Real Estate Fund II* 917,262 N/A N/A N/A N/A
RECP Fund IV, L.P. 36,053,653 234 21.1 2.4 -1.4 12.5 4.3 -45.6 -54.8 -40.0 -40.0
Southern California Smart Growth Fund 1,012,470 -33.5 -33.6 -5.3 -5.4 -7.5 -7.7 -40.5 -40.6 -19.2 -19.3 75.6 75.3 82.2 81.0
Stockbridge Real Estate Fund II 10,405,324 3.2 0.7 7.2 4.2 21.8 16.8 -86.3 -86.8 -83.4 -84.0 -27.9 -31.9 91.0 80.1
The Buchanan Fund V 2,743,550 10.2 9.2 104 9.4 8.1 6.3 -45.9 -48.2 -30.5 -33.0 1.1 -1.1
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund Il 1,810,127 24.5 23.1 23.7 22.0 41.4 36.1 29.9 23.6 -68.7 -69.7
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund IlI ! 154,225 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund IV 15,684,655
Tuckerman Group Residential Income & Value Added Fund ! 916,876 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Walton Street Real Estate Fund V 5,998,709 9.5 7.8 10.1 8.0 48.0 44.0 -27.8 -31.1 -47.7 -48.7 10.3 8.6 7.2 6.6
Walton Street Real Estate Fund VI 10,269,257 12.1 10.4 14.3 12.3 173.3 162.1 -78.1 -84.0
Opportunistic 124,818,270 12.5 10.1 8.8 6.5 17.1 12.6 -39.0 -41.6 -36.6 -39.2 10.6 4.6 31.4 245
Private Real Estate Portfolio Only (ex. Timber) 778,920,710 12.8 11.1 12.8 10.9 133 10.5 -35.1 -36.7 -23.1 -24.3 14.3 11.1 20.1 17.2
Non-Core Portfolio 241,811,795 14.0 11.9 11.9 9.6 12.2 8.5 -38.8 -40.7 -30.0 -31.3 14.2 10.0 211 17.1
Total Portfolio
LACERS 799,496,108 12.8 11.0 12.6 10.8 13.0 10.3 -34.4 -35.9 -22.5 -23.6 14.5 11.3 20.2 17.4
Indices
NFI-ODCE (Core) 12.0 10.9 17.1 16.1 17.5 16.4 -29.1 -29.7 9.1 -9.8 17.1 16.0 17.5 16.4
NFI-ODCE + 80 bps (Total Portfolio) 12.8 11.7 17.9 16.9 18.3 17.2 -28.3 -28.9 -8.3 -9.0 17.9 16.8 18.3 17.2
NFI-ODCE + 200 bps (Non-Core Portfolio) 14.0 12.9 19.1 18.1 19.5 18.4 -27.1 -27.7 -7.1 -7.8 19.1 18.0 19.5 18.4
NFI-ODCE + 50 bps (Value Add) 12.5 114 17.6 16.6 18.0 16.9 -28.6 -29.2 -8.6 -9.3 17.6 16.5 18.0 16.9
NFI-ODCE + 300 bps (Opportunistic) 15.0 13.9 20.1 19.1 20.5 19.4 -26.1 -26.7 -6.1 -6.8 20.1 19.0 20.5 194
NCREIF Timberland Index (Timber) 7.8 1.6 -0.1 -4.7 9.5 18.4 13.7
! Liquidating investment. Time-weighted returns are excluded as they are no longer meaningful.
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I Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System
TOWE\!E(E)[II)BE 2Q 2018
) ‘anAoncompany

Beginnin Gross Manager
- = Contributions Distributions Withdrawals =
Market Value Income Fees

Ending
Market Value

Quarterly Cash Flow Activity ($)

Appreciation

Core
Berkshire Multifamily Income Realty Fund

CIM Commerecial Trust Corporation (“CMCT”)

CIM VI (Urban REIT), LLC

INVESCO Core Real Estate
Jamestown Premier Property Fund
JP Morgan Strategic Property Fund
Lion Industrial Trust - 2007

Prime Property Fund

Principal U.S. Property Account
Core

Timber
Hancock Timberland XI
Timber

Value Added

Almanac Realty Securities VI

Asana Partners Fund |

Cornerstone Enhanced Mortgage Fund |
DRA Growth and Income Fund VII

DRA Growth and Income Fund VI
Gerrity Retail Fund 2

Heitman Asia-Pacific Property Investors
JP Morgan Alternative Property Fund
Mesa West Real Estate Income Fund Ill

Standard Life Investments European Real Estate Club II

The Realty Associates Fund IX, L.P.
Value Added

Total Portfolio
LACERS

24,185,280
22,696,591
30,283,540
167,490,820
41,125,444
65,671,648
61,367,764
55,139,133
60,302,930
528,263,150

20,745,293
20,745,293

9,142,564
9,014,624
1,203,316
18,282,169
22,295,002
14,835,998
-374,865
241,436
8,792,090
36,405,253
91,733
119,929,320

804,938,431

1,390,813
61,688

0

230,507

0

0
1,683,008

0
4,400,000
0

625,000

0

317,517
3,312,391
0

0

0

0
8,654,908

11,231,884

186,893
112,945
234,216
1,416,163
494,828

0

477,746
544,246

0
3,467,037

145,737
145,737

153,161
0

-21,101
383,711
1,028,229
245,470

0

0

123,622
0

0
1,913,092

15,446,393

O OO O OO0 O0OOoOOoO o

o

128,076

0

0

165,613
166,368

0

0

0

0
11,224,457
0
11,684,514

12,411,686

249,279
113,242
292,039
1,616,701
369,569
632,341
764,463
533,781
711,295
5,282,710

22,414
22,414

137,789
-5,798
13,733
383,357
553,493
219,874
2,271
-24,507
299,715
-353,659
540
1,226,808

6,967,827

39,579

0

105,429
151,398
118,402
158,439
429,738
133,298
144,481
1,280,764

46,572
46,572

16,833
170,885
2,235
456,927
148,787
68,750
2,883

0
48,545
49,299
108
965,252

2,936,968

108,628
148,627
164,112
1,510,058
481,261
647,851
2,191,293
600,900
775,119
6,627,849

50,205
590,221
0
2,290,484
177,522
331,606
-62,083
23,527

0
-1,656,137
0
1,745,345

7,153,013

24,316,715
22,845,515
30,400,045
170,440,831
41,424,732
66,793,401
63,646,543
55,596,270
61,644,863
537,108,915

20,575,398
20,575,398

9,032,488
13,828,163
1,235,915
20,574,759
21,682,633
15,390,775
2,874,831
240,457
8,919,638
23,121,701
92,165
116,993,525

799,496,108

40.3
31.0
0.0
24.5
37.4
23.4
33.2
16.4
21.0
25.7

0.0
0.0

47.8
48.7
0.0
57.0
65.0
58.1
58.0
0.0
61.0
41.2
0.0
55.2

33.9

Quarterly Cash Flow Activity
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I Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System
TOWNSEND’ 2Q 2018
GROUP

an Aon company

Beginnin, Gross
s e Contributions Distributions Withdrawals
Market Value Income Fees

Manager Abpreciation Ending
A Market Value

Quarterly Cash Flow Activity ($)

Opportunistic

Apollo CPI Europe | 625,299 0 0 0 0 1,942 -32,441 590,915 0.0
Bristol Value Il, L.P. 11,694,773 893,968 23,238 0 82,252 50,991 500 12,597,264 39.4
Bryanston Retail Opportunity Fund 3,395,414 0 0 0 -1,228 4,136 0 3,390,050 73.0
California Smart Growth Fund IV 4,697,600 0 0 402,064 804 0 -59,047 4,237,293 0.0
Canyon Johnson Urban Fund Il 33,903 0 0 0 -222 0 773 34,454 0.0
CIM Real Estate Fund IlI 7,778,370 0 0 0 -123,722 26,811 279,573 7,907,410 31.2
CityView LA Urban Fund | 257,822 0 0 0 0 0 -19,948 237,874 0.0
Colony Investors VIII 749,261 0 0 0 836 0 -93,520 656,577 0.0
DRA Growth and Income Fund VI 1,850,167 0 0 0 -45,307 5,867 0 1,798,993 48.0
Genesis Workforce Housing Fund Il -44,565 0 0 0 -56 0 0 -44,621 0.0
Integrated Capital Hospitality Fund 3,929,320 0 0 0 -46,541 15,527 -140,521 3,726,731 40.4
LaSalle Asia Fund Il 231,218 0 0 0 -120 0 0 231,098 0.0
Latin America Investors I 4,829,403 0 0 0 -1,629 48,063 -1,465,004 3,314,707 18.6
Lone Star Fund VII 172,407 0 0 0 -284 -1,080 214 173,417 62.6
Lone Star Real Estate Fund Il 1,116,474 0 142,398 90,220 6,689 4,468 31,184 917,262 29.7
RECP Fund IV, L.P. 36,621,197 0 0 0 20,919 34,475 -553,988 36,053,653 333
Southern California Smart Growth Fund 1,012,153 0 0 0 317 0 0 1,012,470 70.0
Stockbridge Real Estate Fund II 10,339,786 0 0 0 13,606 8,712 60,644 10,405,324 46.8
The Buchanan Fund V 2,690,238 0 0 0 -5,359 7,727 66,399 2,743,550 0.0
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund II 7,553,969 0 5,732,011 0 8,054 2,664 -17,221 1,810,127 33.0
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund IlI 768,018 0 621,430 0 12,070 2,473 -1,960 154,225 0.0
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund IV 18,403,666 0 3,401,450 0 341,765 395,488 736,162 15,684,655 19.4
Tuckerman Group Residential Income & Value Added Fund 925,138 0 0 0 -25,606 483 17,827 916,876 0.0
Walton Street Real Estate Fund V 6,324,188 0 0 234,888 17,685 8,078 -100,198 5,998,709 43.6
Walton Street Real Estate Fund VI 10,045,449 0 0 0 180,972 27,555 70,391 10,269,257 56.4
Opportunistic 136,000,668 893,968 9,920,527 727,172 435,895 644,380 -1,220,181 124,818,270 38.6
Private Real Estate Portfolio Only (ex. Timber) 784,193,138 11,231,884 15,300,656 12,411,686 6,945,413 2,890,396 7,153,013 778,920,710 34.4
Non-Core Portfolio 255,929,988 9,548,876 11,833,619 12,411,686 1,662,703 1,609,632 525,164 241,811,795 48.0
Total Portfolio
LACERS 804,938,431 11,231,884 15,446,393 12,411,686 6,967,827 2,936,968 7,153,013 799,496,108 33.9
30
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I Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System

TOWNSEND' 2Q 2018
GROUP
an Aon company

Property Type Diversification (%) Apartment Industrial
Core
Berkshire Multifamily Income Realty Fund 100.0 - - - - -
CIM Commercial Trust Corporation (“CMCT”) - 86.5 - - 11.0 2.4
CIM VI (Urban REIT), LLC 60.6 25.8 - 13.6 - -
INVESCO Core Real Estate 30.8 35.0 15.2 18.1 - 0.8
Jamestown Premier Property Fund - 62.6 - 28.3 - 9.1
JP Morgan Strategic Property Fund 22.1 39.8 10.9 25.8 - 1.4
Lion Industrial Trust - 2007 - - 100.0 - - -
Prime Property Fund 24.3 323 19.3 15.6 - 8.5
Principal U.S. Property Account 14.5 40.1 233 16.1 1.0 5.0
Core 24.8 32.2 254 14.7 0.5 25
Timber
Hancock Timberland XI - - - - - 100.0
Timber - - - - - 100.0
Value Added
Almanac Realty Securities VI 28.0 0.5 - 0.5 69.1 19
Asana Partners Fund | - - - 100.0 - -
Cornerstone Enhanced Mortgage Fund | - 100.0 - - - -
DRA Growth and Income Fund VII 41.9 20.3 27.9 9.9 - -
DRA Growth and Income Fund VIII 10.0 29.3 11.0 49.8 - -
Gerrity Retail Fund 2 - - - 100.0 - -
Heitman Asia-Pacific Property Investors - 41.2 - - - 58.8
JP Morgan Alternative Property Fund - - - - - -
Mesa West Real Estate Income Fund Ill 31.2 53.7 - - 15.1 -
Standard Life Investments European Real Estate Club Il - 73.6 - 26.4 - -
The Realty Associates Fund IX, L.P. - - - - - -
Value Added 13.8 29.8 7.2 41.5 6.0 1.8
Total Portfolio
LACERS 21.3 28.6 19.0 17.4 2.9 10.8
Indices
NFI-ODCE 24.7 35.6 16.6 19.2 0.3 3.6

Property Type Diversification 3



I Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System
TOWNSEND’ 2Q 2018

GROUP
an Aon company

Property Type Diversification (%) Apartment Office Industrial Retail

Opportunistic
Apollo CPI Europe | - - - - - -
Bristol Value I, L.P. 12.9 58.6 - - - 28.5
Bryanston Retail Opportunity Fund - - - 100.0 - -
California Smart Growth Fund IV - - 423 0.5 - 57.2
Canyon Johnson Urban Fund Il - - - - 100.0 -
CIM Real Estate Fund IIl 11.2 8.9 - 13.6 3.9 62.3
CityView LA Urban Fund | 100.0 - - - - -
Colony Investors VIII - - - 3.2 - 96.8
DRA Growth and Income Fund VI - 61.2 - 38.8 - -
Genesis Workforce Housing Fund Il - - - - - -
Integrated Capital Hospitality Fund - - - - 100.0 -
LaSalle Asia Fund Il - - - - - -
Latin America Investors Il - 10.5 - - - 89.5
Lone Star Fund VII - - - - - 100.0
Lone Star Real Estate Fund Il - 44.6 0.4 4.6 5.6 44.8
RECP Fund IV, L.P. 235 43 4.6 - 12.2 55.4
Southern California Smart Growth Fund - - - - - -
Stockbridge Real Estate Fund Il - - - - - 100.0
The Buchanan Fund V 100.0 - - - - -
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund Il - 100.0 - - - -
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund IlI - - - - - -
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund IV 25.5 16.0 6.1 26.4 15.9 10.2
Tuckerman Group Residential Income & Value Added Fund - - 100.0 - - -
Walton Street Real Estate Fund V - - - 2.3 39.0 58.8
Walton Street Real Estate Fund VI 6.1 6.1 - 3.1 6.0 78.7
Opportunistic 15.4 14.2 3.4 8.5 11.9 46.7

Private Real Estate Portfolio Only (ex. Timber) 21.8 29.3 19.5 17.9 3.0 8.6

Non-Core Portfolio 14.5 22.2 5.3 25.5 8.8 23.5
Total Portfolio
LACERS 21.3 28.6 19.0 17.4 2.9 10.8
Indices
NFI-ODCE 24.7 35.6 16.6 19.2 0.3 3.6
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I Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System
TOWNSEND' 2Q 2018

GROUP
an Aon company

East North West North

Geographic Diversification (%) North East Mid East South East South West Mountain Pacific
Central Central

Core
Berkshire Multifamily Income Realty Fund 5.8 9.1 10.9 - 25.7 12.3 8.3 27.9 - -
CIM Commercial Trust Corporation (“CMCT”) - 22.3 - - - 6.3 - 71.3 - -
CIM VI (Urban REIT), LLC 48.8 13.2 - - - 19.2 - 18.7 - -
INVESCO Core Real Estate 17.7 9.9 33 0.9 2.7 12.7 9.9 43.1 - -
Jamestown Premier Property Fund 33.8 33.8 - - 2.9 - - 29.5 - -
JP Morgan Strategic Property Fund 233 7.7 4.7 0.0 5.9 13.8 2.8 41.7 - -
Lion Industrial Trust - 2007 20.4 21 83 2.3 14.5 16.0 4.8 31.6 - -
Prime Property Fund 233 7.7 8.7 1.9 11.6 8.5 4.6 33.7 - -
Principal U.S. Property Account 17.1 8.7 4.0 2.1 8.2 14.1 11.9 34.0 - -
Core 20.6 10.2 4.7 1.0 71 12.3 6.4 37.6 - -
Timber
Hancock Timberland XI - - - - - - - 21.7 63.8 14.5
Timber - - - - - - - 21.7 63.6 14.7
Value Added
Almanac Realty Securities VI - - - - - - - - 100.0 -
Asana Partners Fund | - 48.2 - - 6.0 334 - 12.3 - -
Cornerstone Enhanced Mortgage Fund | - - - - - - 100.0 - - -
DRA Growth and Income Fund VII - 5.4 2.5 5.8 25.6 36.4 14.6 9.9 - -
DRA Growth and Income Fund VIII 43 5.2 38.6 53 20.1 11.2 2.1 13.2 - -
Gerrity Retail Fund 2 - - - - - - - 100.0 - -
Heitman Asia-Pacific Property Investors - - - - - - - - - 100.0
JP Morgan Alternative Property Fund - - - - - - - - 100.0 -
Mesa West Real Estate Income Fund IIl 16.1 12.3 6.4 - 21.6 19.6 7.3 16.7 - -
Standard Life Investments European Real Estate Club Il - - - - - - - - - 100.0
The Realty Associates Fund IX, L.P. - - - - - - - - 100.0 -
Value Added 4.2 11.4 71 2.8 13.0 14.8 4.9 20.2 6.7 14.9
Total Portfolio
LACERS 17.4 10.1 4.6 11 8.0 11.1 5.5 32.0 4.7 5.5
Indices
NFI-ODCE 22.9 9.0 7.8 1.3 9.2 8.8 5.4 35.6 - -
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I Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System
TOWNSEND' 2Q 2018

GROUP
an Aon company

East North West North

Geographic Diversification (%) North East Mid East South East South West Mountain Pacific
Central Central

Opportunistic
Apollo CPI Europe | - - - - - - - - 100.0 -
Bristol Value Il, L.P. 46.2 - - - 44.9 - 8.8 0.1 - -
Bryanston Retail Opportunity Fund 16.7 0.0 9.7 0.2 1.7 12.0 13.1 46.5 - -
California Smart Growth Fund IV - - - - - - - 100.0 - -
Canyon Johnson Urban Fund II - 100.0 - - - - - - - -
CIM Real Estate Fund IlI 28.1 - 15.5 - 32.6 0.1 5.4 18.3 - -
CityView LA Urban Fund | - - - - - - - 100.0 - -
Colony Investors VIl 0.2 - - - - - - 86.9 - 12.9
DRA Growth and Income Fund VI 7.8 - - 8.2 53.4 - 30.6 - - -
Genesis Workforce Housing Fund I1 - - - - - - - - 100.0 -
Integrated Capital Hospitality Fund - 83.8 - - - 16.2 - - - -
LaSalle Asia Fund Il - - - - - - - - 100.0 -
Latin America Investors III - - - - - - - - - 100.0
Lone Star Fund VII - 125 - - 333 2.8 - - 51.4 -
Lone Star Real Estate Fund Il - - - - - - - - 90.0 10.0
RECP Fund IV, L.P. 31.0 26.2 - - - 11 0.1 15.8 - 26.0
Southern California Smart Growth Fund - - - - - - - - 100.0 -
Stockbridge Real Estate Fund Il - - - - - - - 100.0 - -
The Buchanan Fund V - - - - - 100.0 - - - -
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund Il - - - - - - - - 100.0 -
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund I - - - - - - - - 100.0 -
Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund IV - - - - - - - - 100.0 -
Tuckerman Group Residential Income & Value Added Fund 100.0 - - - - - - - - -
Walton Street Real Estate Fund V - 13.1 - - 28.8 - 3.7 12.8 - 416
Walton Street Real Estate Fund VI 58.6 11.6 4.1 16 8.5 6.6 -0.7 4.2 - 5.6
Opportunistic 215 121 1.8 0.3 10.7 3.9 25 19.0 15.5 12.6
Private Real Estate Portfolio Only (ex. Timber) 17.9 10.3 4.8 1.1 8.2 11.4 5.6 323 33 5.3
Non-Core Portfolio 11.4 10.4 5.0 1.2 10.7 9.3 3.6 19.4 11.2 17.9
Total Portfolio
LACERS 17.4 10.1 4.6 11 8.0 11.1 5.5 32.0 4.7 5.5
Indices
NFI-ODCE 22.9 9.0 7.8 13 9.2 8.8 5.4 35.6 - -
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Advisory Disclosures and Definitions

Disclosure
Trade Secret and Confidential.

Past performance is not indicative of future results.
Investing involves risk, including the possible loss of principal.

Returns are presented on a time weighted basis and shown both gross and net of underlying third party fees and expenses and may include income, appreciation and/or other earnings.
In addition, investment level Net IRR’s and equity multiples are reported.

The Townsend Group, on behalf of its client base, collects quarterly limited partner/client level performance data based upon inputs from the underlying investment managers. Data

collection is for purposes of calculating investment level performance as well as aggregating and reporting client level total portfolio performance. Quarterly limited partner/client level
performance data is collected directly? from the investment managers via a secure data collection site.

1In select instances where underlying investment managers have ceased reporting limited partner/client level performance data directly to The Townsend Group via a secure data

collection site, The Townsend Group may choose to input performance data on behalf of its client based upon the investment managers quarterly capital account statements which are
supplied to The Townsend Group and the client alike.

Benchmarks

The potential universe of available real asset benchmarks are infinite. Any one benchmark, or combination thereof, may be utilized on a gross or net of fees basis with or without basis
point premiums attached. These benchmarks may also utilize a blended composition with varying weighting methodologies, including market weighted and static weighted approaches.

Footnotes to Returns (2) Tab

1 ‘Broken’ TWR — In a series of quarterly returns for an investment line item, a single quarter of significant volatility and/or temporary negative market value will ‘break’ the time weighted
calculation and period returns (including since inception) must start anew in a subsequent quarter. Depending upon the timing of the break, TWRs may never accurately reflect performance
of the investment line item. Line item data continues to be reflected in the sub-portfolio and portfolio totals, however for the individual line item, the internal rate of return (“IRR”)
becomes a more appropriate data point for evaluation.

2 Liquidating investment.

Disclosure 35
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United States Real Estate Market Update (2Q18) TOWNSEND®

GROUP
an Aon company

Current Value Cap Rates by Property Type

General
10% e Apartment  e==|ndustrial Office Retail
. The S&P 500 produced a gross total return of 3.4% during the Quarter, as markets rebounded ?
from tightening monetary policy and trade war rhetoric on the back of strong economic data. 9% Y NAla L
The MSCI US REIT index produced a return of 10.1%. REITS outperformed the broader equities V‘rd \.“
market for the Quarter, but continue to lag by 10.8% over the TTM period. Consumer 8% - A
Sentiment declined slightly during the Quarter to 98.2. : \‘ -~

of 2.8% in the Second Quarter and headline CPI rose by 2.7% YoY, above the Fed’s 2% target.

7% \ 3
. Macro indicators for U.S. real estate continue to be positive; GDP grew at an annualized rate o, F \,_Z S
6/) VVV\AN M\/ \\

As of Quarter-end, the economy has now experienced 93 consecutive months of job growth. 5% A > e}
The Federal Reserve has continued to tighten their policy, and, in June 2018, raised base rates ’\"'\__
to 1.75-2.0%. In 2018, consensus expectations have increased to four rate hikes. 1% — T T T T — T T T T T — T T T T T T
O = &N M S 1D W NN W A O + N ;m < 1D O N ©
©O O O O O O © 0 © O d d o A o d A d oA
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Commercial Real Estate Source: NCREIF
. Private Real Estate Market values have remained flat for another quarter. Transaction cap 4 Qtr RoIIing NOI Growth
rates (5.49%) contracted 16 bps on average during the Second Quarter of 2018. At the same
time, current valuation cap rates were primarily flat across property sectors, with the e Apartment e |ndustrial Office Retail
exception of office and retail cap rates expanding 25 bps and 14 bps, respectively. 20% -
[y
. NOI growth by sector continued to deviate during the Quarter, with retail NOI growth 15%
continuing to lag other sectors. Positive momentum continued in the industrial sector, 109 -
benefiting from e-commerce and global trade growth. The sector experienced 8.3% NOI
Growth over the last year. 5% - )
T :
: : ; 0% - Al
. In the First Quarter of 2018, $32bn of aggregate capital was raised by US Real Estate Funds. To
date in 2018, Private Equity Real Estate Funds have raised $78.5bn. -59% - . /
v
»
-10% -
. 10 year treasury bond yields expanded 12 bps to 2.86% during the quarter and, subsequent to 15%
quarter end have essentially remained flat. A combination of expansionary fiscal policy and ~ 5% -
. . - ) . . . O d &N O S 1 OWKN WO O 4 N M < 1D © N
tightening monetary policy have led to increasing short-term interest rates and a flattening © O O O O © © O O O d o o o o d A o o
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Source: NCREIF

Sources: Bureau of Economic Analysis, U.S. Census Bureau, Federal Reserve Board, NCREIF, Cushman and Wakefield, Real Capital Analytics, Bloomberg LP.,
Preqin, University of Michigan, Green Street



United States Property Matrix (2Q18)

As of 2Q18, industrial properties returned 3.6% and outperformed the NPl by 179 bps.

Net absorption increased to 64.1 million sqgft in 2Q18, up 4.9% from the second quarter of
2017. Net absorption as a % of inventory was 1.9%.

Transaction volumes reached $30.5 billion, marking a 20% year-over-year increase. Large-
scale portfolio sales are expected make 2018 the largest overall historic year in terms of total
activity.

New deliveries were 48.9 million sqft for the quarter, with the active pipeline increasing by
3.0% quarter-over-quarter to 239.1 million sqft.

Vacancy remained stable quarter-over-quarter at 4.8% continuing to be at an all-time historic
low. Strong demand has pushed asking rents up 6.2% year-over-year.

The office sector returned 1.5% in 2Q18, 27 bps below the NPI return over the period.

Occupancy growth increased with net absorption totaling 12.9 million sqgft. Although net
absorption improved in the second quarter, it is expected to be one-third lower in 2018
than in 2017.

Total vacancy rose by 10 bps to 14.9% quarter-over-quarter due to the rising deliveries. Class
A CBD vacancy declined by 30 bps to 11.6%, while vacancy in Class A suburban office
increased 30 bps to 16.9%.

Construction activity has remained strong with 27.4 million square feet delivered in the first
two quarters and 36 million square feet to be delivered by year’s end. In 2019, the office
market will continue to see top-quality space delivered as 57.4 million square feet of
deliveries is scheduled for completion.

Asking rents increased 2.3% to $33.82/sqft. This was driven by suburban rent growth of 3.7%,
while CBD remained virtually unchanged. Concession packages continue to increase leading
to an overall decline in effective rents.

T

TOWNSEND®

an Aon company

INDUSTRIAL MULTIFAMILY

The apartment sector delivered a 1.5% return during the Quarter, underperforming the NPI
by 27 bps.

Sales volumes decreased 4.8% compared to the second quarter of 2017, totaling $32.6 billion.
The drop in volume was due to a 52.2% reduction in portfolio transactions. Transaction
volume is 10.2% higher on an annualized basis.

Primary market transaction activity represented 42.5% of activity, down from 43.0% in 2017.
The decrease is a result of the continued growth of capital flows into secondary and tertiary
markets with a combined share increasing from 43.3% to 57.5%.

Private investors continue to dominate the investment activity accounting for 62.5% of
transactions whereas REITs have seen their proportion of transaction activity fall to 6%, less
than half of their share four years ago.

Annual rent growth rose to 2.4% percent during the second quarter of 2018, a 10 bps increase
after three quarters of no change. Vacancy increased a modest 7 bps over the 12-month
period ending 2Q18.

OFFICE RETAIL

As of 1Q18, the retail sector delivered a quarterly return of 1.3%, performing 49 bps below
the NPI.

Transaction volumes for the first half of 2018 declined 3.6% year-over-year to $28.7 billion.
REIT acquisition activity declined 17.9% year-over-year, remaining net sellers and divesting
both non-strategic and underperforming assets.

Despite the continued announcement of store closures, 12-month rental growth was 5.4%,
largely driven by grocery-anchored centers.

Average cap rates remain at 4.3%. Premier assets continue to trade aggressively, driven by
foreign demand, while mall and lifestyle centers struggle to agree on terms.

Vacancy declined to 4.5%, a compression of 10 bps compared to the first quarter of 2018.
Investors are starting to apply more stringent underwriting standards and evaluating
shopping center tenants more cautiously.

Sources: Real Capital Analytics, Bloomberg LP, Green Street, US Census Bureau, NCREIF, Jones Lang LaSalle, REIS, Cushman and Wakefield



Global Real Estate Market Update (2Q18)

GLOBAL

* Global investment activity during 2Q 2018 totaled $173 billion,
representing a 10% increase as compared to 2Q 2017 levels. Direct Commercial Real Estate Investment - Regional Volumes, 2017 - 2018
% Change % Change % Change

Total first half 2018 activity was $341 billion, a 13% increase

from first half 2017 and the highest first half volume since 2007. $ US Billions Q1 2018

Investors’ demand for real estate has remained strong, with a Americas
growing number increasing their real estate allocations due to EMEA
its defensive nature and steady income returns. Further, shifting Asia Pacific

T
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an Aon company

demographics and technological trends are driving an increased |Tota|

Q118-Q218 Q2 2017 Q217-Q218 H12017 H12018 H117-H118
-9% 64 -2% 122 132 8%
10% 61 10% 117 128 9%
8% 33 27% 63 81 29%
2% 158 9% 302 341 13%

demand for the logistics and alternatives sectors. 2018 global Source: Jones Lang LaSalle, July 2018

investment commercial real estate volumes are projected to
approximately match 2017 volumes of $715 billion. London held
the top global investment position for the quarter, followed by
New York and Hong Kong in second and third place,
respectively.

EUROPE

* European investment increased totaled $56.3 billion in 1Q 2018, in line with 1Q 2017
volume levels. Full-year 2018 volumes are predicted to be 10% lower as compared to
2017. The main drivers in European growth were the UK and Germany, with investment
volumes for the UK up 10% y/y. Germany’s activity was in line with expectations,
finishing the quarter with $13.7 billion of transactions, which represents an increase of
13% y/y. Central and Eastern Europe started the year strong with investment volumes
up 36% y/y. The increase was largely driven by Poland, where volumes grew to $2.4
billion. Within Benelux, Belgium, investment volumes tripled to $2.4 billion, as opposed
to the Netherlands, which saw a 7% y/y decline.

ASIA

* Asia Pacific saw strong y/y performance, with volumes increasing 26% and reaching
$41.7 billion during 2Q 2018. First half 2018 activity totaled $81.0 billion, a 29% increase
y/y and the highest level on record. The growth was largely driven by the following: a
17% y/y increase in Australia, a 234% y/y increase in Hong Kong, a 155% y/y increase in
New Zealand, a 108% y/y increase in South Korea, and a 231% y/y increase in Taiwan.
However, China and Japan overall saw a decrease in total first half 2018 volumes, with
47% and 14% decreases, respectively. Specifically, Tokyo accounted for only 46% of
Japanese transaction volumes this quarter, with most of the activity coming from
smaller surrounding cities. Australian investment volumes totaled $5.7 billion in 2Q
2018, a 17% y/y increase. Cross-border investment activity accounted for 27% of total
transaction volumes.

Sources: Jones Lang LaSalle Research, Bloomberg LP

Global Outlook - GDP (Real) Growth % pa, 2017-2019

2017 2018 2019

Global 3.7 3.8 3.6
Asia Pacific 5.5 5.5 5.2
Australia 2.2 2.8 2.5

China 6.9 6.4 6.1

India 6.2 7.5 7.1

Japan 1.7 1.2 1.1

North America 2.0 2.5 2.4
us 2.3 3.0 2.3

MENA* 1.8 2.9 3.2
European Union 3.1 24 2.0
France 2.3 1.7 1.6

Germany 2.5 2.0 1.8

UK 1.7 1.3 1.4

*Middle East North Africa
Source: Jones Lang LaSalle (Oxford Economics), July 2018
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Cash Flow Statement

Beginning Market Value:

Contributions:

Distributions:

Withdrawals:

Ending Market Value:

Unfunded Commitments:

Remaining Allocation

T

TOWNSEND®

an Aon company

Value of real estate, cash and other holdings from prior period end.

Cash funded to the investment for acquisition and capital items
(i.e., initial investment cost or significant capital improvements).

Actual cash returned from the investment, representing distributions
of income from operations.

Cash returned from the investment, representing returns of capital or
net sales proceeds.

The value of an investment as determined by actual sales dollars
invested and withdrawn plus the effects of appreciation and
reinvestment; market value is equal to the ending cumulative balance
of the cash flow statement (NAV).

Capital allocated to managers which remains to be called for
investment. Amounts are as reported by managers.

The difference between the ending market value + the unfunded
commitments and the target allocation. This figure represents dollars
available for allocation.
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Style Groups

T

TOWNSEND®

an Aon company

The Style Groups consist of returns from commingled funds with similar risk/return investment
strategies. Investor portfolios/investments are compared to comparable style groupings.

Core:

Value-Added:

Opportunistic:

Direct investments in operating, fully leased, office, retail, industrial, or
multifamily properties using little or no leverage (normally less than
30%).

Core returning investments that take on moderate additional risk from
one or more of the following sources: leasing, re-development,

exposure to non-traditional property types, the use of leverage (typically
between 40% and 65%).

Investments that take on additional risk in order to achieve a higher
return. Typical sources of risks are: development, land investing,
operating company investing, international exposure, high leverage
(typically between 50% and 65% or higher), distressed properties.
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Indices

Stylized Index:

Open-End Diversified Core Equity
Index (“ODCE”):

NCREIF Timberland Index (“NTI”):

NCREIF Property Index (“NPI”):

T

TOWNSEND®

an Aon company

Weights the various style group participants so as to be comparable to the
investor portfolio holdings for each period.

A core index that includes only open-end diversified core strategy funds
with at least 95% of their investments in U.S. markets. The ODCE is the first
of the NCREIF Fund Database products, created in May 2005, and is an
index of investment returns reporting on both a historical and current
basis (16 active vehicles). The ODCE Index is capitalization-weighted and is
reported gross and net of fees. Measurement is time-weighted and
includes leverage.

National Index comprised of a large pool of individual timber properties
owned by institutions for investment purposes.

National Property Index comprised of core equity real estate assets owned
by institutions.
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Performance

Income Return (“INC”):

Appreciation Return (“APP”):

Total Gross Return (“TGRS”):

Total Net Return (“TNET”):

Inception Returns?:

Net IRR:

Equity Multiple:

1 Portfolio level returns include historical returns of managers no longer with assets under management.

T

TOWNSEND’®

an Aon company

Net operating income net of debt service before deduction of capital items
(e.g., roof replacement, renovations, etc.)

Increase or decrease in investment's value based on internal or third party
appraisal, recognition of capital expenditures which did not add value or
uncollectible accrued income, or realized gain or loss from sales.

The sum of the income return and appreciation return before adjusting for
fees paid to and/or accrued by the manager.

Total gross return less Advisor fees reported. All fees are requested (asset
management, accrued incentives, paid incentives). No fee data is verified. May
not include any fees paid directly by the investor as opposed to those paid
from cash flows.

The total net return for an investment or portfolio over the period of time the
client has funds invested. Total portfolio Inception Returns may include returns
from investments no longer held in the current portfolio.

IRR after advisory fees, incentive and promote. This includes actual cash flows
and a reversion representing the LP Net Assets at market value as of the
period end reporting date.

The ratio of Total Value to Paid-in-Capital (TVPIC). It represents the Total
Return of the investment to the original investment not taking into
consideration the time invested. Total Value is computed by adding the
Residual Value and Distributions. It is calculated net of all investment advisory
and incentive fees and promote.
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All returns are calculated on a time-weighted basis.



T

TOWNSEND’
GROUP
an Aon company
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LOS ANGELES CITY EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

-‘ LACERS

Report to Board of Administration

From: Investment Committee Agenda of: JANUARY 8, 2019
Sung Won Sohn, Chairperson
Nilza R. Serrano ITEM: VII-C

Elizabeth Lee

SUBJECT: INVESTMENT MANAGER CONTRACT WITH AEGON USA INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT, LLC REGARDING THE MANAGEMENT OF AN ACTIVE U.S. HIGH
YIELD FIXED INCOME PORTFOLIO AND POSSIBLE BOARD ACTION

Recommendation

That the Board approve a one-year contract extension with Aegon USA Investment Management, LLC
for management of an active U.S. high yield fixed income portfolio; and, authorize the General Manager
to approve and execute the necessary documents, subject to satisfactory business and legal terms.

Discussion

On December 11, 2018, the Committee considered the attached staff report (Attachment A)
recommending a one-year contract extension with Aegon USA Investment Management, LLC (AUIM).
The firm has managed an active U.S. high yield fixed income portfolio for LACERS since June 2013,
and the current contract expires on March 31, 2019. The Committee discussed performance, fees, and
AUIM’s “On-Watch” status pursuant to the LACERS Manager Monitoring Policy. The Committee
recommends a one-year contract extension in light of AUIM’s improving business culture since the
initiation of the “On-Watch” period.

Strategic Plan Impact Statement

A contract extension with Aegon USA Investment Management, LLC will allow the fund to maintain a
diversified exposure to the U.S. high yield fixed income market, which is expected to help achieve
satisfactory long-term risk adjusted investment returns (Goal IV). The discussion of the investment
manager’s profile, strategy, performance, and management fee structure are consistent with Goal V
(uphold good governance practices which affirm transparency, accountability, and fiduciary duty).

This report was prepared by Jimmy Wang, Investment Officer I, Investment Division.
RJ:BF:JW:ap

Attachments: A) Investment Committee Recommendation Report dated December 11, 2018
B) Proposed Resolution

——————————



Attachment A

LOS ANGELES CITY EMPLOYEES’
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

-‘ LACERS

Report to Investment Committee

Agenda of: DECEMBER 11, 2018

From: Neil M. Guglielmo, General Manager ITEM: \i

SUBJECT: INVESTMENT MANAGER CONTRACT WITH AEGON USA INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT, LLC REGARDING THE MANAGEMENT OF AN ACTIVE U.S. HIGH
YIELD FIXED INCOME PORTFOLIO AND POSSIBLE COMMITTEE ACTION

Recommendation

That the Committee recommend to the Board a one-year contract extension with Aegon USA
Investment Management, LLC for the management of an active U.S. high yield fixed income portfolio.

Discussion

Background

The Board hired Aegon USA Investment Management, LLC (AUIM) in June 2013 to manage an
active U.S. high yield fixed income portfolio benchmarked against the Bloomberg Barclays U.S.
Corporate High Yield 2% Capped Index. AUIM employs a fundamental research-based investing
strategy that is guided by the macroeconomic environment. The investment process consists of three
steps: 1) analysis of global macroeconomics, interest rates, and asset allocation; 2) credit research
and security selection; and 3) portfolio construction. Investment risks are monitored and reviewed
throughout the process. The strategy is managed by a team of four portfolio managers led by Jim
Schaeffer, Head of U.S. Leveraged Finance. LACERS’ portfolio was valued at $381 million as of
October 31, 2018. Approximately $185 million of these funds came from high yield fixed income
assets previously managed by Franklin Advisors, Inc. The current contract expires on March 31,
20109.

On October 23, 2018, the Board approved both high yield fixed income and hybrid high yield/bank
loan investment manager searches to provide appropriate diversification and enhanced performance
to these particular segments of the Credit Opportunities asset class. These searches are expected to
launch in early 2019.

Organization

AUIM has 314 employees and is headquartered in Cedar Rapids, lowa, with a satellite office in
Chicago, lllinois. The firm is a subsidiary of Aegon Asset Management, the global investment
management arm of Aegon N.V., a multinational insurance and financial services company. As of
October 31, 2018, AUIM had $98 billion of total assets under management, with $7.5 billion of assets
under management in the U.S. high yield fixed income strategy.

U
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Due Diligence

AUIM’s investment philosophy, strategy, and process have not changed since the inception of the
contract in 2013. Due to a regulatory agency investigation, AUIM was placed on “On Watch” status
on October 5, 2017, for an initial one-year period pursuant to the LACERS Manager Monitoring
Policy (Policy). Specifically, AUIM and several affiliated companies were investigated by the
Securities and Exchange Commission for compliance issues with certain mutual funds occurring
between July 2011 and June 2015. These mutual funds were unrelated to the high yield fixed income
strategy and LACERS’ investment. During the one-year watch period, staff conducted quarterly
conference calls, meetings in LACERS offices, and on-site due diligence. The regulatory
investigation was settled satisfactorily in August 2018. Gary Black, hired as AUIM’s Chief Executive
Officer in 2016 (subsequent to the mutual fund issues), has prioritized transparency and building
critical functional areas such as compliance to mitigate organizational risks. Staff and NEPC, LLC
(NEPC), LACERS’ General Fund Consultant, verified these claims during an on-site due diligence
inspection conducted in October 2018. Despite staff’'s satisfactory assessment of the firm, staff and
NEPC will retain AUIM on “On Watch” status for an additional one-year period to evaluate
improvements in the business culture.

Performance
As of October 31, 2018, AUIM’s performance since inception has been nearly flat compared with the
performance of its benchmark. AUIM is in compliance with the performance criteria of the Policy.

Annualized Performance as of 10/31/18 (Net-of-Fees)

3-Month 1-Year 2-Year 3-Year | 4-Year 5-Year S|nqe n
Inception
AUIM -0.74 0.46 4.81 6.07 4.41 4.73 5.30
Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Corporate )
High Yield 2% Issuer Capped Index 0.32 0.98 4.87 6.60 4.41 4.69 5.32
% of Excess Return -0.42 -0.52 -0.06 -0.53 0.00 0.04 -0.02

Anception Date: 6/30/13

Calendar year performance is presented in the table below as supplemental information.

Calendar Year Performance as of 10/31/18 (Net-of-Fees)
YTD 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
AUIM 0.61 7.85 1541 -3.94 4.10
% of Excess Return -0.32 0.35 -1.72 0.49 1.64

Fees

LACERS pays AUIM an effective fee of 37.8 basis points (0.38%), which is approximately $1.5
million annually based on the value of LACERS’ assets as of October 31, 2018. The fee ranks in the
19t percentile of fees charged by similar managers in the space (i.e., 81% of like-managers have
higher fees).

General Fund Consultant Opinion
NEPC concurs with this recommendation.
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Strategic Plan Impact Statement

A contract renewal with Aegon USA Investment Management, LLC will allow the fund to maintain a
diversified exposure to the U.S. high yield fixed income market, which is expected to help achieve
satisfactory long-term risk adjusted investment returns (Goal 1V). The discussion of the investment
manager’s profile, strategy, performance, and management fee structure are consistent with Goal V
(uphold good governance practices which affirm transparency, accountability, and fiduciary duty).

This report was prepared by Jimmy Wang, Investment Officer |, Investment Division.
RJ:BF:WL:JW:ap

Attachments: A) Consultant Recommendation — NEPC
B) Workforce Composition



ATTACHMENT A

g E NEPC, LLC

To: Los Angeles City Employees’ Retirement System Investment Committee
From: NEPC, LLC
Date: December 11, 2018

Subject: Aegon USA Investment Management, LLC - Contract Extension

Recommendation

NEPC recommends Los Angeles City Employees’ Retirement System (LACERS) extend the
contract that is currently in place with Aegon USA Investment Management, LLC (‘fAegon’)
for a period of one year from the date of contract expiry.

Background

Aegon was hired into the Credit Opportunities asset class on June 20, 2013 to provide the
Plan with U.S. non-investment grade public markets fixed income (high yield) exposure.
The portfolio’s strategy is benchmarked against the Barclays Capital U.S. High Yield 2%
Issuer Cap Index.

As of September 30, 2018, Aegon managed $389.9 million, or 2.2% of Plan assets in a High
Yield Fixed Income separately managed account with an asset-based fee of 0.38% (37.8
basis points) annually. This fee ranks in the 19t percentile among its peers in the
eVestment U.S. High Yield Fixed Income Universe. In other words, 81% of the 204 high
yield fixed income products included in the peer universe have a higher fee than the
LACERS account. The performance objective is to outperform the Bloomberg Barclays U.S.
High Yield 2% Issuer Cap Index by at least 0.50%, net of fees, annualized over a full
market cycle (normally three-to-five years). The Aegon account is currently under ‘Watch’
status according to LACERS’ manager monitoring policy due to being investigated by the
SEC. The firm ultimately settled with the SEC in August 2018 and over the past three years
has hired seven new personnel in their compliance department and updated policies,
procedures and monitoring of pre/post trades. The firm also appointed a new CEO, Gary
Black, in 2016.

Aegon Asset Management US is a wholly owned subsidiary of Aegon N.V. which is a public
company listed on the Euronext Amsterdam (stock exchange) and New York Stock
Exchange. Aegon N.V. is an international life insurance, pension and asset management
group headquartered in the Netherlands operating in over 20 countries throughout Europe,
Asia and the Americas with brands such as Transamerica, Aegon and Blue Square
Reinsurance under its umbrella. Aegon Asset Management US primarily manages active
fixed income portfolios and has 85 accounts, $99.3 billion in assets under management
(CAUM’) and 314 employees; 76 employees are investment professionals. A majority of the
firm’s AUM is made up of insurance assets (75%) and sub-advised business (22%); Public
Funds assets make up 1.2% of total AUM. The firm’s High Yield Fixed Income product has
approximately $7.72 billion in total assets under management with 20 accounts in total; 15
accounts are taxable clients with 5 accounts being tax-exempt (public fund and
foundation/endowment).

BOSTON | ATLANTA | CHARLOTTE | CHICAGO | DETROIT | LAS VEGAS | PORTLAND | SAN FRANCISCO
1
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The LACERS High Yield Fixed Income portfolio is co-managed by four portfolio managers;
Jim Schaeffer, Deputy CIO/ Co-Head of Fixed Income, Kevin Bakker and Ben Miller, Co-
Heads of High Yield and Derek Thoms, High Yield Portfolio Manager. Mr. Schaeffer has been
with Aegon since 2004 and is responsible for top-down portfolio themes, risk positioning and
process oversight. Messrs. Bakker, Miller and Thoms are responsible for day-to-day
portfolio management and have been in the role for 11, 12 and three years respectively.
The portfolio management team is supported by 18 credit research analysts, five distressed
debt analysts as well as 14 additional personnel covering other segments of the credit
landscape in emerging markets (8 analysts), bank loans (2 analysts) and top-down strategy
(4 analysts). The team has been relatively stable since Bradley Beman, CIO/ Director of
High Yield left the firm in January 2015.

The team seeks to achieve their outperformance target primarily through issue selection
informed by top-down macro insights and has a philosophical view that unexpected changes
in the business cycle can create investment opportunities. Broad diversification is used to
mitigate individual credit risk and aids in managing liquidity risk across industries and credit
quality tiers. Typically, the portfolio will hold 125-175 issuers.

The portfolio construction process incorporates the portfolio management and research
teams collaboratively to assess the relative attractiveness of names entering the portfolio.
Quantitative and qualitative factors are aggregated and tested against valuation, technical
metrics and investor sentiment. Sector and industry allocations are informed by the bottom-
up top-down process with the portfolio’s benchmark being viewed as a jumping-off point
rather than a blueprint. The process results in a portfolio that can vary significantly from
benchmark characteristics and historically has resulted in the ability to tactically position the
portfolio defensively when warranted as well as being able to dial-up the risk profile as the
process uncovers opportunities.

Performance

Referring to Exhibit 1, since inception of the High Yield Fixed Income portfolio on July 1,
2013, the strategy has underperformed the Bloomberg Barclays U.S. High Yield 2% Issuer
Cap Index by 0.01%, returning 5.72%, net of fees. The portfolio ranked in the 22"
percentile in its peer universe since July 1, 2013. The information ratio was -0.01 and
active risk, as measured by tracking error was 1.06%. In the one-year period ended
September 30, 2018, the portfolio underperformed the index by 0.18% and ranked 41t in
its peer universe. Underperformance in the trailing one-year was driven by security
selection within BB and B rated credits as well as exposures in Energy, Technology and
Basic Industry. The portfolio also had a higher quality (lower risk) bias with exposure to off-
index investment-grade credit (4.4%) and underweights to CCC credits.

Since July 1, 2013, referring to Exhibit 2, much of the historical underperformance is a
result of negative relative performance in the second quarter of 2016, where exposure to
Energy issues resulted in a near two percent relative drawdown.



ATTACHMENT A

Conclusion

Aegon has performed substantially flat against its benchmark since July 1,2013. The firm
settled a SEC investigation and reorganized many processes related to the firm’'s risk,
compliance, marketing, product development, audit and legal functions. The firm’s
personnel, investment strategy and investment results provide NEPC with confidence that
the high yield team at Aegon may be able to reproduce these results going forward. NEPC
recommends a contract extension for a period of one year from the period of contract
expiry.

The following tables provide specific performance information, net of fees referenced above.
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Exhibit 1
eV US High Yield Fixed Inc Net Return Comparison
Ending September 30, 2018
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= Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years Inception
Period
Return (Rank)
5th Percentile 2.59 5.53 9.28 6.44 6.67
25th Percentile 234 3.26 7.70 5.49 5.61
Median 212 266 713 483 5.00
75th Percentile 1.89 205 6.06 427 446
95th Percentile 1.37 0.65 4 3.36 3.63
# of Portfolios 100 99 95 80 79
AEGON USA 207 (57) 2.86 (41) 7.68 (26) 5.61 (22) 5.72 (22)
BBgBarc US High Yield 2% Issuer Cap TR 240 (20) 3.05 (33) 8.15 (14) 5.55 (24) 5.73 (22)
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Exhibit 2

Quarterly and Cumulative Excess Performance
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Vendor Aegon USA Investment Management, LLC Date Completed: October 24, 2018
Address
Category
TOTAL COMPOSITION OF WORK FORCE*
African Asian or American Indian/ Caucasian Total Percent (%0) Gender
American Hispanic Pacific Islander | Alaskan Native | (Non Hispanic) | Employees Minority Male Female

Occupation Full Time Full Time Full Time Full Time Full Time Full Time Full Time Full Time
Officials & Managers 0 1 2 0 26 29 10.34% 25 4
Professionals 6 8 18 0 234 266 12.03% 146 120
Technicians 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0
Sales Workers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0
Office/Clerical 0 0 3 0 16 19 15.79% 6 13
Semi-Skilled 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0
Unskilled 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0
Service Workers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0
Total 6 9 23 0 276 314 12.10% 177 | 137
*As of 9/30/2018

** 24 employees have chosen not to disclose race. These individuals are listed under Caucasian (Non-Hispanic).
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CONTRACT EXTENSION
AEGON USA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC
ACTIVE U.S. HIGH YIELD FIXED INCOME PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, LACERS current three-year contract with Aegon USA Investment
Management, LLC (AUIM) for active U.S. high yield fixed income portfolio management
expires on March 31, 2019; and,

WHEREAS, AUIM has been “On-Watch” for organizational reasons since October 5,
2017, in accordance with the LACERS Manager Monitoring Policy (Policy); and,

WHEREAS, AUIM has shown progress toward compliance with the Policy during the “On-
Watch” period; and,

WHEREAS, on January 8, 2019, the Board approved the Investment Committee’s
recommendation for a one-year contract extension; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the General Manager is hereby authorized
to approve and execute a contract subject to satisfactory business and legal terms and
consistent with the following services and terms:

Company Name: Aegon USA Investment Management, LLC
Service Provided: Active U.S. High Yield Fixed Income Portfolio
Effective Date: April 1, 2019 through March 31, 2020

Duration: One year

Benchmark: Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Corporate High Yield 2%

Capped Index

Allocation as of
November 30, 2018: $376 million

January 8, 2019
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